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- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE ) Date: 05/20/1996

To: Little Rock

qu /
contoct (N |7

reoroves v R |

Case ID #: =*¥66C-LR-35380 (Pending)
166C-LR-35380-B (Pending)

Drafted By:

Title: UNSUB(S); :
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) - VICTIM;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) - VICTIM;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

Synopsis:
telephonically expre
captioned matter.

victim DON HENRY, io7C/ r
d his gratitude for the FBRI's efforts in ~A—H7

Details:
HENRY,
FBI, and requested

victim DON §
the Little Rock Office of the
speak with this agent.

the
er the many questions concerning the:. i3

e FBI in the

the professionalism displayed,
e services provided by the Bureau, if this would be
acceptable to the FBI.

I thanked — for his complimentary remarks, and
informed him that, in cases which have not resulted in charges

being filed, the FBI is precluded from directly or indirectly
commenting on the matter -- the decision to express his views is
a matter left solely to his discretion.
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NOTE: Hand print names leglbly, handwntmg satxsfactory for: remamder\:.: SN
Indlcea D Negative D See below

Subject's name and aliases

Character of case. _. . .

4 ',Peraonal % Telephomc Daﬁ/u /6 (o Tlme/7 q( /

Complainant’s address and telephone number

Address of Subject

Race ] Male Height Hair Build Birth date and birth place
Age D Female Weight Eyes Complexion - Social Security Number
- e

Scars, marks and other data

Employer Address . Telephone

Vehicle Description

Facts of coglamt d MS OL - : . ¢ h /
e _-EVU/D "W(ZL Clue . C uéuxﬁ’ tglan\%{d— 4> o #

SN pra I&nm qm:ﬂ hane ujcio 8@;!&»@ oo /?/Tgb
u,k-/ W of af C WV(OQ‘L \,p,lqdksu

+wwnﬂlfﬂ\g %Wwﬁdﬂwuw

b e

= I\

: ..Do ‘not write in thxs spa,ce

GE- R
SERIALIZED_EA—FILED '

MAY 1 6 1996

FBI - LITTLE no%x (l” D

o BLOCK STAMP

[ 1 BLOCK STAMP !




Complaint Form s @
FD-71 (Rev. 2-13-86) .

NOTE: Hand print names legibly;  handwriting satisfactory for remainder.
Indices: O Negative [X] Ssee below

Subject’s name and  aliases Character of case
UNSUB; & MURDER
KEITH MC CASKLE, DECEASED - VIQCTIM
ht Complainant [ ] Protect Source
ANONYMOUS

Complaint received

[J personal Telephonic Date_ 5/16/96 Time

Address of subject Complainant’s address  and telephone number

Race Sex Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace
&1 Mate

Age Weight Eyes Complexion Social Security Number
] Femate

Scars, ks or oth data

ars, marks or other  dal g /0//91/
7 9\

Facts of complaint
A male caller wh® declined to provide identity telephonically
advised that white male, approximately_

nEeessinensnREEEENE . | knows who killed KEITH MC CASKLE.

AGENT COPY SENT

who resides in QNN :rca and SNEEEEEEEEEE———— 67 C

For information and appropriate action. 6_)Z>
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 03/07/1996
To: Little Rock

From:

Contact: SA

Drafted By:

- - e

: SSO

Case ID #: %66C—LR—3538O (Pending)

Title: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ; o
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; ‘
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

Synopsis: Interview of by Arkansas State
Police Investigator J. B. .

(-

. 3
Details: Attached to this memo is an interview of a

‘. Pclaims to have knowledge of the A?C_b
' eaths of Don Henry and Kevin Ives. Padvised that he saw 9.
the bois with large sums of money an rugs. The boys told: S

that they were selling drugs for the police.

*4

AGENT COPY SENT

Mol LR-3STBO~17 ++
SEARCHED, INDEXED
serwzeD_ e ren 6

MAR 7 1995
1 FBI — L,?'?‘.ERCN&&/ N

’

”
o

b1~



OPCA-20 (12-3-96) XXXXXX
3 XXXXXX
= XXXXXX
*FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIrA
% DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET
Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated,

explain this deletion.

Deletions were made pursuant (o the exemptions indicated below with no segregable matenial available for
relcase 10 you.

Section 552 Section 552a
O o)1) O B)TXA) a @)5)
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O ®)) . a ®)s) a (k)s)
a ®o) a (0)9) a xxe)
O ®)6) O X7

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your
request is listed in the title only. ' '

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ics)
for review and direct response 10 you.

Pages contain information fumnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to the
disposition at a later date.

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

x The following number is 10 be used for reference regarding these pages:

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
X Deleted Page(s) X
N No Duplication Fee X

X for this page X
NXX XXX XX XXXNXX
NXXXXX
NXXXXX

NXXXXX FRUDOY
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 03/25/1996

To: Little Rock

qua

Drafted By: F J:Ss0 /
Case ID #: Y66E-LR-35380 (Pending) é7 C

Title: UNSURS; /
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ; ‘
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

Synopsis: Tip sent to writer from— of
"Unsolved Mysteries."

Details: Attached to this memo is a tip sent to writer from

of "Unsolved Mysteries." This information was
taken by an operator at "Unsolved Mysteries" where the following
information was reported:

The anonymous caller advised that the prosecutor in
Saline County was involved in the deaths of captioned victims.
The caller went on to say that he is in law enforcement and would
only be contacted by placing an ad in the Conway newspaper.

Neither a date nor a time is reported on this tip.
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’ B AOLNI”:. DATE: ___~
&1
OLYED MYSIERIES--HOT TIP

STORY Name or descriplion: % PAS? 7N bruJﬁ’\f\-Q@’"

Where can we find the suspeclﬁ‘ww? l!/?c’/‘é'dk’ﬁ‘ suspect uor,(%u/)eredvs suspect live?

When did you see suspect? 24 hours? 48 hours ? das a0 ? lenath of time seen?

Describe: distinclive p{;yska/ characleristics? height? weiht? hai r color 2 sccent “csr licence cor color/make .
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CITY ,COUNTY ,STATE: t @SMO\Z* W 0
!
AREA CODE/TELEPHONE: ) O_U)‘Q t‘ Lﬂf\fé\ "‘do D@ ’6}&11

—_X/ f t l %C—Q. %
ol Uip entered from /7.9rd )% Ia ‘»‘}'S/tﬂ? Hot tip not enlc’raf qJ;g
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' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

_&# Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. Onc or more of the following statements, where indicated,
explain this deletion.

O Decletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable matenal available for
relcase 1o you.

Section 552 Section 552a
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0 Information pertained only to a third party with no reference 10 the subject of your request or the subject of your
request is listed in the title only.

0O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ies)
for review and direct response to you.

Pages oontain information fumnished by another Government ageacy(ics). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasabitity of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ics).

Page(s) withbeld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to the
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Memorandum
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Enclosed are / itens.

These items are forwarded to your office since file meets e
criteria for destruction.

Enclosures are described as follows:

O original Notes.

JA original FD-302’s.

[0 Laboratory and/or Technical Reports.

[0 Miscellaneous Documents.
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FD-302 (Reév. 3-10-82)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

04/18/95

Date of transcription

black male; dat
residence,
after being advise the identity of
the interviewing Agent and the nature of the interview, provided
the following information:

03/13/95

Investigation on

by Date dictated (03/21/95

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Managers’ intra-Division Routing “lip
FD-4a (7-19-82)

TO:
FILE ¥

0O SAC Title
O ASAC )
O Supv. :
O Agent
0 sss
O Rotor #
0 Steno
O Typist
OMm RE: TR

Room <
3 Acknowledge O For Information 0O Return assignment card
O Assign [J Reassign {0 Handle O Return file ] serial N
O Bring file O initial & return : ('
O call me O Leads need attention O Return with action taken
O Correct O Open case O Return with explanation
O Deadiine O Prepare lead cards O Search and return =
{1 Delinquent O Prepare tickler O See me =
O Discontinue O Recharge file 3 serial O Type
O Expedite X
O File {0 Send to
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation _

« 10825 Financial Centre Pkwy, #200
Little Rock, AR 72211
February 2, 1998

In Reply, Please Refer to
File No.

Honorable Paula J. Casey
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

Re: Unknown Subject;
Kevin Ives (Deceased) - Victim;
Don Henry (Deceased) - Victim;
Interstate Transportation in Aid
of Racketeering - Murder for Hire;
Use of Minors to Sell and
Distribute Drugs;
Domestic Police Cooperation

Dear Ms. Casey:

As you are well aware, this office has been engaged in
the investigation of the deaths of Kevin Ives and Don Henry in
Saline County, Arkansas, intermittently since their deaths in
August, 1986. The issues being investigated were multiple and
included, not necessarily inclusive, the cause of death, L
jurisdiction, and even if a crime occurred. This was done under R
the caption of Interstate Transportation in Aid of Racketeering -
Murder for Hire and Use of Minors to Sell and Distribute Drugs.

Simply stated, this investigation has not revealed
information that supports those investigative categories or even
sufficient information to support a continuance of our
investigation. We cannot state with certainty a murder even
occurred, there is no indication of interstate character beyond
the train that ran over the victims, and there is no definitive
information that supports the drug distribution matter. While
there are all sorts of rumors and accusations that even involve
our respective offices, there are no credible interviews nor is

there any forensic evidence that supports continued
investigation. _M}ffﬂtz,mwﬂ,mw..

"QDIFY RGNV DT OITT

1 - Addressee i o
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ICs/skf (2) INSERT RED FLAG IF NEEDED
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Certainly there is some unresolved and even troubling
information about this matter, but I do not believe we can
continue to investigate this matter under the aforementioned
violations. However, we will continue to remain alert for any
information that may be pertinent to this matter and either refer
it to the appropriate state or local authorities, or if.
appropriate, reopen our investigation.

Sincerely yours,
Ivian C. Smith

Special Agent in Charge
FBI, State of Arkansas
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June 29, 1998

1.C. Smith, Special Agent in Charge
Arkansas Federal Bureau of Investigation

Suite 200, Two Financial Centre

10825 Financial Centre Parkway

Little Rock, AR. 72211-3552

Dear Mr. Smith:

On Friday, May 29,—1 visited you and Agent Michael Smith in your office. We

wanted perjury charges filed against John Brown and were advised by Assistant U.S. Attomey Bob

Govar to request an FBI investigation. Although _I discussed the probability that our

request to you would be a waste of time, we decided to comply with the recommended procedure. }970

Our accusation of perjury stems from a swom affidavit signed by John Brown and used by the

attomey for Jay Campbell and Kirk Lane in their defamation suit against Pat Matrisciana, the

producer of the Obstruction of Justice video. All the elements of perjury are clear. The affidavit
contained several lies that are matenally detrimental to Matrisciana's defense, and there is e
indisputable proof of the falsity of Brown's statements. You did not ask for the production of our

proof but said you would take our request to U.S. Attorney Paula Casey. You promised us a reply
by early the next week, but we have not heard from you to date. Interestingly, however, you
admitted that John Brown had called earlier and discussed the affidavit incident with you. Dld you
- already have your mind made up to ignore our request?

While thcrc,. and | ad¥ised you of new evidence in the murders of Don Henry ‘
Kevin. Although, I was miffed at your lack of interest at the time, I have become incensed upon
reflection. When [ explained that an eyewitness's account has been corroborated, your
response was, " have difficulty with the second autopsy [performed by Dr. Joseph Burton], and I'm
not convinced it sufficiently proves the boys were murdered." To reiterate, we offered to lay out
corroborated evidence of an eyewitness to murder, and you said you are not convinced a crime was
committed. You further noted your "concem” that a jury would rely on the findings of Fahmy
Malak's autopsy. In the first place, Mr. Smith, Burton's autopsy report reflects the determination of
a team of expert forensic pathologists that the boys were murdered; in the second place, the deaths
have been officially ruled homicides by a grand jury; in the third place, the asinine opinion of
Malak has been completely destroyed. How dare you ignore the existence of an eyewitness,
because, against all reason, you think Burton's autopsy is not credible. Where, in God's name, did
you and Fahmy Malak receive your training?

I then took the opportunity to ask you the status of the FBI's request that former U.S. Af ey
Chuck Banks be charged with obstruction of justice for preventing Dan Harmon's indigimen B

1990 federal grand jury. You wer in WO& office in early 1994, when [

FBI - LITTIEP.O(K aE
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recommendation, and you avoided a direct answer to my inquiry by claiming you have not seen
anything about 1t "in writing," but [ pressed for an explanation. There was ample evidence against
Harmon when Banks announced to the media that no evidence existed, and Bob Govar, who headed
the 1990 investigation, has said he would testify that Banks lied. (P! were amazed at your
response that "Mr. Govar should be investigated for failing to report a crime.” Then, as our
conversation progressed, you admitted the FBI is also aware of evidence that Hanmon has run a
criminal enterprise since 1984. So, why do you suggest Govar be investigated for failing to reporta

crime of which you are also aware? We asked that question in the meeting, but you didn't answer.
Do you care to answer now?

Harmon's Apnl, 1997, indictment was under RICO, so he could have been charged with crimes ten
years back, including his involvement in the August 23, 1987 murders of Kevin and Don. Even
though an eyewitness came forward in 1993 and passed an FBI polygraph test placing Harmon on
the tracks with the boys that night, Harmon's indictment did not include any crime prior to August
of 1991. I have always suspected the reason was to protect Banks, and you confirmed that to me.

You said, "Paula Casey made the decision to not include the crimes for which Banks had already
cleared Harmon, because Harmon would use that as a defense.”

I resent the excuses you and Paula Casey use to protect criminals, and the hammer you hold over
the head of a whistle-blower. Bob Govar is willing to give testimony that Chuck Banks obstructed
justice, and you want Govar investigated. How typical. Govar gets investigated, but Banks is
protected. And, even though you have evidence that Harmon has been committing crimes since
1984, Paula Casey chose to ignore that evidence and protect Banks for providing Harmon with a
defense. That defense, however, would not be available to Harmon if Banks were indicted.
Harmon and Banks are both criminals and are both being protected.

You expressed concern that I might post on our website things you do or say that I don't like. Sincc
the purpose of our website is to expose the cover-up of the murders of Kevin and Don, you can be
assured that your participation in protecting the criminals involved will be reported. You and
Paula Casey have the power of the federal government behind you. You can decide who is to be
punished and who is to be protected. I, however, have the power of the internet behind me, and |
can report the truth in spite of attempts by the government to cover it up. Our website is making a
record, and the truth will be accurately assessed by history.

1f you wish to reply, 1 will be glad to have our webmaster post your response.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION |

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 02/09/1999
To: Little Rock

From: Little Rock

Approved By:

Drafted By:

Case ID #: . 166C-LR~35380 (Closed)

Title: UNSUB (S);

KEVIN IVES - (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY - (DECEASED) ;
ITAR

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
ARMED AND DANGEROUS
Synopsis: Retaining evidence

Details: This case was closed on 2-3-98. To remain with in the
\3‘,( policies as set forth in the MIOG, the evidence for a closed case

must be handled. On Friday, 2-5-99, SSAq stated to writer
! that ASAC WILLIAM TEMPLE decided to retain the evidence for a one

——
year period of time in case new circumstances appear and the case

~would beé reopened.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS
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(Rev. 10-01-1999)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 08/03/2000

To: Little Rock

From: Little Rock
Contact:

SA
Approved By:
Drafted By:
Case ID #: 166C-LR-35380 (Closed) " ff

Title: UNSUB (S);
KEVIN IVES - (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY - (DECEASED) ;
ITAR

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
ARMED AND DANGEROUS
Synopsis: Retaining evidence in a closed case.
Details: This EC is to document the closed file so as to retain
the evidence in this case due to its high profile. If some new

circumstance presents itself, then the case will be re-opened.
A tickler of 8-3-01 will be imposed to review the situation.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 04/10/1996

To: Little Rock

Case ID §#: 166C-LR-35380 (Pending)

From:

Title: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

Synopsis: Reassignment of case.

Details: Due to reassignment of Agent to Squad 4, it is
requested that captioned case be reassigned.

It is further requested that the supervisor decide if
pending leads be investigated. If leads are not investigated,

then case investigation should be decided by the decision of
AUSA's Office.

Any Agent reassigned this case needs to be ve
nizant of the media involvement in this case.
victim Kevin Ives, has been very vocal, accusing the
investigative agencies of a cover-up in case investigation. Any
Agent reassigned this case needs to maintain a_distance with
& and report any contacts made by&directly to

a supervisor.

CC: 1 - sA
1 - New Case Agen

éﬁw’
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

<)o

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 04/10/1996

To: Little Rock

From: _
Contact: S —
ropeoves vy (S

Case ID #: 166C-LR-35380 (Pending)

[2c

Title: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

Synopsis: Reassignment of case.

Details: Due to reassignment of Agent to Squad 4, it is
requested that captioned case be reassigned.

It is further requested that the supervisor decide if
pending leads be investigated. If leads are not investigated,

then case investigation should be decided by the decision of
AUSA's Office.

Any Agent reassigned this case needs to be
izant of the media involvement in this case.
victim Kevin Ives, has been very vocal, accusing the
investigative agencies of a cover-up in case investigation. Any

A t reassigned this case needs to maintai i nce with
&and report any contacts made by directly to

a supervisor.

CC: 1 - sA
1 - New Case Agent
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FU7350 (Rev. 5-8-81)

{Mount Clipping in Space Below)

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

Linda Ives

By MicaH MorrISON -~
ALEXANDER, . Ark.—Linda Ives ap
i -pears to be a simple housewife—born in
1949, graduated from Little Rock’s McClel-
lan High School, -and. married to Larry
+ Ives, an engineer on the Union Pacific rail-

road. But her tale is one of the most Byzan-
“tine in all Arkansas, involving the murder

of her son and his {riend, allegations of air-
-dropped {drugs connected to the Mena, .
“Ark., airport, a series of aborted investi- .
) gatxons and, shiebelieves, cover-ups by 1o

cal, state and federal investigators.

" "The case started nine years ago, when -

- Bill Clinton was governor of Arkansas. To-

| it is"still rattling through:the state, with i
-one-of the prmc1pal fxgures maklng bxzarre

“headlines in the local press ‘as recently as !

1 the fast few weeks Above all, the “train

) seamy world of ‘Arkdnsas drugs
| Just the Facts, Ma’am -,-.

The bare facts of the case are these: At
4:25 a.m. on Aug. 23,1987, a northbound
Union Pacifict train ran over two
. teenagers, Kevin Ives and Don Henry, as
. they lay side by side, motionless on the
* tracks. Arkansas State Medical Examiner
Fahmy Malak quickly ruled the deaths

“accidental,” saying the boys were “un-
conscious and in deep sleep” due to smok-
’ mgmanjuana.',“We didn't know anythirig _
,about marijuana at the time,” Mrs. Ives
says. But when medical experts found the
explanation implausible, “we " | :
really began asking ques:’

tions.” The. families held :a

press conference challenging

the . ruling, “which received

wide publicity in Arkansas.
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side pathologists. They found_

. with ‘3 rifle butt. In_grand

day, with Mr. Clinton in the White House, :

“ the tracks and the tram OVe
deaths” case opens a window into the | ran:their bodies.” In Septem-
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The Lonely Crusade of

This in turn provoked an’
mvestlgatlon by a local
grand jury in Saline OOunty
a largely rural area between
Little Rock and Hot Springs.
Ultimately the bodies were;
exhumed and another:-au-'
topsy was performed.by out-

that Don ‘Henry had™ beeii
stabbed in'the back, and that
Kevin Ives had been beaten

jury testimony, lead patholo-
gist Joseph Burton of Atlanta
said that the boys:“were’ el-
ther mcapac1tated knocked’
unconscxous ‘possibly 1,
! Killed; théir bodies placed on i

i ber 1988, the grand jury. 1ssued a report
statmg, “Our conclusions arée that the case
is definitely a homicide.”. ;.
. The teenagers told, thexr parents they
were going out for a mght of -deer hunting
by spotlight. From the begmmng allega-
tions ‘of a.drug connection haunted the
case. ‘One police report filed’ seven months !
after the deaths reads, “Confidential Infor-
mant states that she has been told that the
area the two boys died in is a drop zone for
dope.” The case soon became a‘'local catise.
célebre.-A Republican candidaté for sheriff -
- In heavily Democratic Saling county helda
press conference by the rallroad tracks
where the two teenagers dxed promlsed to
crack: down ‘on “drug lords"~operat1ng in
the area, ‘and won an upset victory. . -
On taking office, however; the. new
sheriff « passed the mvesugatlon along to
Chuck Banks, U.S. attorney for the East-
-erh. sttnct of Arkansas during the Bush
administration. Mr. Banks'’s office”was
probmg,llegatmns of drug-related cormp—vz
{tion among:Saline County officials¥At the &
same, time,"’ _another investlgauon;: as
"opetied by Jean Duffey a'deputy prosecu:-¢
tor heading a newly created drug task
force for the state’s Seventh Judicial Dis-
_trict. Drawing on interviews with area res-
" idents and informants, the task force de-
veloped a theory that the area was used as
a site for drug drops by plane. “We had
witnesses telling us about low-flying _air-
craft and informants testifying about drug |
Ypick DS, tMs\DuffeylrecalIéq redentlyz < e
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Ms. Duffey also says that her supervi-
sor, outgoing Prosecuting Attorney Gary
Arnold, gave her a strange order upon her
new appointment. “He told me, ‘You are
not to use the drug task force to investigate
any public officials.” At the time, I as-
sumed it was because of the U.S. attor-
ney's investigation. But as soon as my un-

dercover agents hit the streets, they began.

linking public officials to drug dealing. So
I began funneling that information to the
U.S. attorney's office.”

Eight months after taking the post of
drug task force coordinator, Ms. Duffey
was fired amid allegations of financial
mismanagement, child abuse and official
improprieties. The Arkansas State Police
subsequently found no basis on which to
charge her with mismanagement of task
force funds and state welfare authorities
cleared her of the abuse allegation. Ms.
Duffey next received a subpoena that ap-
parently would have forced her to reveal
the identity of her informants—to some of
the very people being probed for drug.cor-
ruption, she claims. She chose to ignore
the subpoena, she says, “rather than show-
ing up in court and refusing to testify and
being jailed for contempt. I feared for my
safety in an Arkansas jail. Then the judge
issued a felony arrest warrant—‘failure to
appear’ usually is a low-level misde-
meanor—and told the newspapers [ was a
fugitive. That's when I left the state.”

Ms. Duffey attributes the “smear cam-
paign™ and subpoena that forced her from
the state to Dan Harmon, who had won the
Democratic nomination for prosecuting at-
torney for the Seventh Judicial District.
While he did not take office until January
1991, he had considerable influence in 1990
because the Democratic nomination in-
sured he would eventually gain the post.
Interviewed this week, Mr. Harmon says
that Ms. Duffey is a “crackpot” and that he
was “planning to replace her when all hell
broke loose.”

Ms. Duffey says that matters were a
great deal more serious than a personal
dispute between her and Mr. Harmon:
“My agents were turning up information
linking Mr. Harmon to drugs, that's what
the real problem was.” Mr. Harmon also
was identified in leaked investigative doc-
uments as a “target” in the 1989-1991 U S.
attorney's drug-corruption probe, and Ms.

To BU 4-19.9,
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Dulfey says the reason she did not respond
to Mr. Harmon's attacks was that the U.S.
attorney’s office was assuring her that his
indictment was imminent. But in Novem-
ber 1990 the case supervisor, Assistant
U.S. Attorney Robert Govar, was removed
from the investigation and U.S. Attorney
Banks took charge.

In June 1991, Mr. Banks announced that
the investigation was over. “There’s not
going to be any pressing of indictment
against Mr. Harmon or any other public of-
ficial,” he said. “We found no evidence of

any drug-related misconduct by public of-

~ ficials.” Mr. Banks added that there would

be no arrests in connection with the deaths
of Kevin Ives and Don Henry.

The Clinton Administration Responds

Bill Clinton's gubernatorial administra-
tion assumed a role in the Ives and Henry
case shortly after Dr. Malak's marijuana-
induced accidental death ruling. Dr.
Malak, an Egyptian-born physician ap-
pointed medical examiner during Mr. Clin-
ton's first term, already had been buffeted
by a number of controversial cases. With
public pressure growing over botched tests
and faulty handling of -evidence in the
train deaths affair, Gov. Clinton called in

two out-of-state pathologists to review the
work of the medical examiner and the
state crime lab, where the autopsies had
been conducted. )

But when the Saline County grand jury
probing the case attempted to subpoena the

outside pathologists, Gov. Clinton balked.

Betsey Wright, his chief of staff, submitted
an affidavit saying she did not “know when
the two pathologists will return to Little
Rock™ and that their contract with the state
was to “make a job performance evalua-
tion, not to provide a second opinion on spe-
cific cases.” The grand jury responded by
issuing a subpoena to Ms. Wright herself
on May 25, 1988, and the next day issued its
initial ruling of “probable homicide” in
need of further investigation.

Two months later, Gov. Clinton revived
a long dormant state Medical Examiner
Commission to handle the Malak contro-
versy. The panel was headed up by the di-
rector of the Arkansas Department of

Yp¥

Health, Joycelyn Elders. In January 1989,
the Medical Examiner Commission ruled
on the Malak case. There was “insulficient
evidence at this time for dismissal” of Dr.
Malak, Dr. Elders announced. Nine
months later, Gov. Clinton introduced a
bill to make the state more competitive in
hiring forensic pathologists—by giving Dr.
Malak a $32,000 pay raise; the state Legis-
lature later cut the raise by half. Ms.
Wright says the salary was raised in an-
ticipation of removing Dr. Malak and at-
tracting a new medical examiner. Dr.
Malak was eased out of his job and given
a position as a Health Department consul-
tant to Dr. Elders a2 month before Gov.
Clinton announced his presidential run.

. A Los Angeles Times report in May 1992
notes that Dr. Malak’s other controversial
cases included one involving Mr. Clinton's
mother, nurse-anesthetist Virginia Kelley.
It said Dr. Malak’s 1981 ruling in the death
of one patient Mrs. Kelley was attending
helped her “avoid legal scrutiny” in that
death when she was already a defendant
in a negligence suit in another patient’s
death. The suit was eventually settled by
the hospital; Mrs. Kelley's hospital privi-
leges were revoked in 1981 and she with-
drew from practice.

Linda Ives has developed more sinister
explanations for the Clinton administra-
tion's solicitude for Dr. Malak, charging
that “high state and federal officials” have
joined in an attempt to cover up the deaths
of the boys and drug-related activities in
Saline County. Taking allies where she can
find them, she recently teamed up with
California-based Jeremiah Films to pro-
duce a just-released videotape of her story.
The company previously produced the no-
torious “Clinton Chronicles” videotape,
but Mrs. Ives promises that she has “exer-
cised full editorial control™ over the new
tape, and says that portions of the pro-
ceeds will go to “a special Civil Justice
Fund we've established to find a coura-
geous lawyer and finance a wrongful death
lawsuit.” -

Of course, Mrs. Ives's own perceptions
are colored by a nine-year obsession with
her son’s death. “I firmly believe my son
and Don Henry were killed because they

witnessed a grug drop by airplane con-

nected to the Mena drug smuggling
routes,” Mrs. Ives says. “It’s the only thing
that could explain everything that has hap-
pened.” It's well established that self-con-
fessed cocaine smuggler and Drug En-
forcement  Administration informant




Barry Seal operated out of Mena, in west-
ern Arkansas. Although he was murdered
18 months before the death of the boys, re-
ports of Mena-connected drug activities
persisted for years.

Police records also show that one of the
early investigators on the train deaths
case was Arkansas State Police Officer
L.D. Brown, a former security aide to Gov.
Clinton who is now cooperating with Inde-
pendent Counsel Kenneth Starr’s White-
water probe. He says that he was ordered
off the frain deaths case in 1988. “I was told

it had something to do with Mena and [
was to get off it,” Mr. Brown said in a re-
cent interview. The superior officer who
gave him the order died of cancer in 1994.

Last July, in an interview with Ameri--

can Spectator editor R. Emmett Tyrrell,
Mr. Brown claimed that he worked briefly
for Barry Seal, and that when he informed
Gov. Clinton of Mr. Seal's activities, Gov.
Clinton told him that it was “Lasater’s
deal” and that he was not to worry about
it. Dan Lasater is the Little Rock bond
dealer and Clinton supporter arrested for
cocaine distribution in 1986, in the same
probe that netted Roger Clinton, the pres-
ident's brother. While Mr. Lasater has re-
ceived far less publicity than Hillary Clin-
ton's financial transactions, veteran
Arkansas observers have long viewed him
as one of Mr. Clinton’s most troubling con-
nections. The new round of Senate White-
water hearings reauthorized yesterday
will provide a glimpse of Mr. Lasater,
since the next stage of investigation will
delve into some of his deals.

As Mr. Lasater was being charged with
cocaine distribution in 1986, the DEA con-
firmed that he was the target of a drug
trafficking probe involving his private
plane and a small airstrip at the New Mex-
ico resort, Angel Fire, which he had pur-
chased in 1984. In the transcript of his in-
terview with the FBI, Mr. Lasater identi-
fies a police officer named Jay Campbell
as an old friend. He also says that Mr.
Campbell was a member of a DEA task
force and had flown on his plane. Mr.
Campbell —working a narcotics beat at the
time for a'nearby town’s police force—was
subpoenaed by the original Saline County
grand jury and appears in police reports
on the train deaths case.

Mr. Lasater could not be reached for
comment. Mr. Campbell, now a lieutenant
in a Pulaski County (Little Rock) narcotics
unit, says that Mr. Lasater was only an
“acquaintance” and that he was not a
member of a DEA task force at the time,

though he later served on several federal
probes. He vigorously denies ary involve-.

ment in the train deaths case and says he
was “dragged into” the probe by a public*
ity-seeking Dan Harmon, then serving as
special prosecutor for the Saline County
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Dan Harmon and Today

One of the most constant and puzzling
counterpoints in Linda Ives's lonely cru-
sade has been Mr. Harmon, today still
prosecuting attorney for the Seventh Judi-
cial District. Initially, he led the aggres-
sive Saline County grand jury that had the
bodies exhumed. He even worked on the
case as 3 volunteer before requesting that
the presiding judge appoint him special
prosecutor to supervise investigation of the
deaths. Mr. Harmon had previously served
as an elected county prosecutor in 1978-
1980, then declared bankruptcy and briefly
decamped to California before returning to
Arkansas and private practice. Mr. Har-
mon won his 1990 election as prosecuting
attorney by capitalizing on publicity
gained as special prosecutor in the train
deaths, and has held the post ever since.

At the time of his election, Mr. Harmon
was a suspect in the U.S. attorney’s cor-
ruption probe. “Dan Harmon. . .” states a
February 1930 U.S. Attorney’s Office mem-
orandum leaked to the Arkansas press,
“has been identified as a target in this in-
vestigation.” One of the cocaine dealers
targeted in the probe allegedly was con-
nected to Mr. Harmon. The dealer, the
memo says, “may have been involved, in-
directly, in the murders of Kevin Ives and
Don Henry.” Mr. Harmon ‘was cleared in
June 1991 when U.S. Attorney Banks an-
nounced that he had found no evidence of
drug-related misconduct by officials.

It appeared that the crusade was over.
But in 1993, Mrs. Ives persuaded yet an-
other new Saline County sheriff to reopen
the train deaths probe. Detective John
Brown was assigned the case. He says he
was soon approached by a high-ranking
state official who told him “it would be best
if T just left this thing alone." But Mr.
Brown did not leave it alone. In fact, Mr,
Brown says that he turned up a new wit-
ness in the case. According to Mr. Brown,
the witness claims that he saw Mr. Har-
mon on the tracks the night the boys were
killed. Mr. Harmon dismisses the charge
as “totally ridiculous.”

But the new witness appears to have
triggered an FBI probe. Mr. Brown says he
was in the process of checking out the al-
legation when he mentioned it to a local
FBI official who, much to Mr. Brown's sur-
prise, immediately took the witness into
protective custody and polygraphed him.
“The FBI then said they were taking aver
the case and wanted everything I had,”
Mr. Brown recalls.
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Jean Duffey, the former drug task force
head, says the FBI contacted her in March
1994 -three years after she fled the state—
telling her that a new investigation of the
train deaths and official corruption was
under way, and asking for her assistance.
Linda Ives also says that after about 18
months of extensive contacts, the FBI
broke ofl communication with her last Au-
gust, shortly after a summary of the case
was forwarded to current U.S. Attorney
Paula Casey.

In November, Mrs. Ives had a final
meeting with FBI officials. Apparently, the
FBI was backing away from the case, par-
ticularly the second autopsy. At the No-
vember meeting, Mrs. Ives says, “[FBI
agent| Bill Temple told me, ‘It’s time for
you to realize a crime has never been com-
mitted.”” Mrs. [ves and Ms. Duffey then

went public with the charge that the FBI
was participating in a “cover-up’’ of the
controversial case.

The FBI has not responded to numerous
requests for comment on its agents’ con-
versations with Mrs. Ives. In virtually the
only FBI comment on the case, I.C. Smith,
the Little Rock FBI chief, gave a brief in-
terview to the local Benton Courier in
which he denied that his office was cover-
ing anything up. He said that the main ob-
stacle was “the very real problem of de-
termining whether federal jurisdiction
would apply.” Mr. Smith also suggested
that Agent Temple had been “misquoted”
and would not have spoken in such a “cold-
hearted manner” to Mrs. Ives.

Mrs. Ives sticks by her story, and
ridicules Mr. Smith’s suggestion that ju-
risdiction might be at issue. “It’s a federal
corruption probe they've been working for
18 months,"” she says. “It’s ludicrous to be-
lieve the FBI would work a case that long
without knowing if they have jurisdiction.”

In a memo on the Benton Courier arti-
cle sent to Mr. Smith (and also sent to six
Arkansas media outlets), Ms. Duffey says
Mrs. Ives's account of the conversation
was confirmed by Phyllis Cournan, an-
other FBI agent in the room at time. Ms.
Duffey’s memo also says that in 1994 Ms.
Cournan told her that the FBI had recom-
mended that Mr. Banks, the former U.S.
attorney, be charged with obstructing jus-
tice. Mr. Banks, now in private practice in
Little Rock, did not respond to requests
for comment. . ‘




Meanwhile, Dan Harmon has again
been making news in Arkansas. His ex-
wife, Holly DuVall, was arrested Nov. 30
after making a call from Mr. Harmon's
phone to an undercover agent to buy ‘a
small amount’“o_ ITi¢

when local pohc arched her rented con-
& 'Hot. Springs at the man-
ager's request; following an’ altercation.
They found ‘an mpty -cocaine evidence
package that' should have been locked ‘in
the safe.at'Mr.-Harmon's drug task force;
federal mvestxgators were’ soon wsmng
the condo and Mr. Harmon's office.

‘On March Dquey went public
with charges : galnst Mr. Harmon on a lo-
cal TV broadcast; “The Pat Lynch Show.”
One newspaper,: 'the Malvern Daily
Record, ran-with the story, under the
headline “Duffey alleges Harmon at scene
of teens’ murder.” Four days later, MT.
Harmon announced that he was a Demog-
ratic candidate in the primary for Saline
County sheriff.

The next day, he was arrested on felony
kidnapping . .and 7 aggravated assault
zcharges after~a,llegedly dragging Ms. Du-
2 Vall from her, d taking her en a 100-
mueper“hour ide¢ After a few days in jail
and a briet hinger; strike,. Mr. Harmon
“held a press confe nce to deny kidnap-
pmg Ms. DuVall ‘and denounce his arrest
as a “political” move to undermine him. In
" regard to the traln deaths allegations, Mr.
- Harmon says he. plans to sue Ms. Duffey,
Mr. Lynch and the Malvern Daily Record.
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In mid-Januarythe state cut off funding
for Mr. Harmon's drug task force, and on
Jan. 28 the Arkansas Deémocrat-Gazette re-

" ported that “Federal investigators are said

.. to'be bulldmg a racketeering case against

‘péople, associated W1th t.h .nowdefunct

Seventh J ud1c1al

- Force.” Arkansas State : Pohce officials

confirm that a corruphon probe is under
way. Mr. Harmon is not’ womed “Nobody
has questioned me,” he says.:“Nobody has
informed me I'm a target. It’ s all just in-
nuendo i the local press.” .

. The results of any con ing federal
mvestlganon touching -on" dhe Ives and
Henry deaths will be presented to Mr.
Banks's successor as U.S. attorney for the
Eastern District. So Linda Ives' crusade
will end up in the hands of Ms. Casey, the
longtime Clinton ally and campaign
worker who recused herself from White-
water cases only after making several cru-
cial decisions. President Clinton appointed

‘her U.S. attorney in Little Rock in August

1993, shortly -after his unprecedented de-
mand for the immediate resignation of all
sitting U.S. attorneys. Mrs. Ives says she
is not optimistic about Ms. Casey. “But
then,” she adds, “it's not like I'm going to
go away, either.”

Mr. Morrison is a Journal editorial page
writer.
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Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 04/29/1996

To: Little Rock

qua

Case ID #: 166C-LR-35380 (Pending)

Title: UNSUB(S) ;
DONALD HENRY (DECEASED),
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) - VICTIMS; ,
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE

Synopsis: Results of FBI Laboratory examination and Atlanta £57
leads reported.

1995, the case agent was telephonically advised by the Laboratory
that the body fluids found on the clothing of the victims had

deteriorated to the point that DNA analysis was no longer

=
Details: As reported earlier (see serial 393), on November 11, ég;
possible.

More recently, the Laboratory reported by telephone
that the human hairs located on the clothing of the victims, and

the latent print developed on the scope of the rifle were
compared, wij Suihisia i i

from
and

gamples

County !!erlu ‘ S me -in

boy friend, (phonetic) told her that the brother of
drug source, (last name unknown) "killed the boys
for getting to (sic) close to a methamphetamine lab."

On 12/28/95,
reported to the

On 1/4/96, leads were set for Atlanta Division to

interview . could provide no additional

details, an who had recently moved out of-

residence, cou not be located.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 02/09/1996

To: Little Rock

From: SAC Ivian C. Smith
Approved By: ith Ivian C.
Drafted By: Smith Ivian C:skgﬁ0

Case ID #: 166C-LR-35380 (Pending)

Title: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND
DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

Synopsis: Documentation of— conversation with

sAC Smith on (j1996.

Details: On @llP/1996, at about _ p.m.,“

telephonically contacted SAC Smith and advised she
a scheduled meetin

She asked that the meeting be

1996 Y[

She was advised the original schedule had been made
after commitments had been altered, and at this late time, it
would be difficult to alter schedules at such a short notice but
we could reschedule at a later date.

reschedule or Friday,

Discussions then centered around arranging for a
meeting on Tuesday, {Ji)/1996, at (SR , 2nd she stated if

her husband could not make that meeting, she would come alone.
Y

be pleased with SAC Smith's response, for he would not agree that
a coverup by the FBI had occurred, and her continued remarks were

both erroneous and irresponsible. However, SAC Smith advised her
that he was still willing to meet with her.

tated she disagreed, and the FBI was engaged
in a coverup and that such a meeting was T
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To: Little Rock From: SAC Ivian C. Smith
Re: 166C-LR-35380, 02/09/1996

likely fruitless, stating she had agreed to a meeting after
SAC Smith contacted her.

She was reminded the telephone call to her was in
response to her request in a facsimile she had forwarded to SAC
Smith, not that he had independently reached out for her.
However, SAC Smith stated this did not change any position of
complete willingness to meet with her.

- and SAC Smith advised her this had not been done.
stated SAC Smith in regard to c

ASAC Bill Temple in a previous meetin

mith, but that SAC Smith should ask and E’)Q
mfor the recollection of Tem
Temple ha 1ied to SAC Smith. Further,

SAC Smith told her he did not agree with her
statement but would meet 1if she desired.

L
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_AX/ LABORATORY __4_..:;\

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Date: February 9, 1996
To: SAC, Little Rock :

FBIFile No. 166C-LR-35380

Lab No. 41219056 S WP YD AN
50106020 S WP AN YD
50120029 S WP AN YD
‘ 50222031 S WP AN YD
Reference:  Communications dated 12/19/%, 50223033 S WP YD AN
1/19/95, 2/21/95, 2/22/95 and 5/16/95 50517042 S WP YD
Your No. 166C_LR‘35380 (SQ 2)
Re: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: Little Rock
Specimens received: December 19, 1994, under separate cover of
communication dated December 19, 1994 (41219056 S WP YD) :
K2 Blood samples from—
RESUBMITTED ITEM:
Two DNA sample envelopes from Q6 (40131017 S WP AN) ‘
Specimens received January 6, 1995, under cover of E7C

communication dated December 19, 1994 (50106020 S WP AN) : |

K3-K9 Hair samples taken from-

ALSO SUBMITTED:

RESUBMITTED SLIDES AND PILLBOXES FROM 40131017 (Q6-Q8),
40519001 (Q21-Q22), 40317036 (Slides and pillboxes Q10-Q20)
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Specimens received January 20, 1995, under cover of
communication dated January 19, 1995 (50120029 S WP AN YD) :

K16 Liquid blood sample from—

Specimens received February 22, 1995, under cover of
communication dated February 21, 1995 (50222031 S WP AN YD) :

K17 Head hair samples form

Specimens received February 23, 1995, under cover of
communication dated February 22, 1995 (50223033 S WP YD AN) :

K19 Blood sample from—

K20 Hair samples from

Specimen received May 17, 1995, under cover of communication
dated May 16, 1995 (50517042 S WP YD) :

K21 Liquid blcood sample taken from—

Result of examination:

This report supplements the FBI Laboratory reports in
this case dated June 2, 1994 and September 14, 1994 and
completes the requested examinations. Please refer to those
reports for a listing of the previously submitted items.

DNA_ANALYSIS:

Deoxyribonucleic acid (DNA) profiles for genetic loci
D25S44, D17S8792, D1S7, D4S139, D10S28 and D5S110 were developed
from HAE III digested high molecular weight DNA extracted from
specimens K2 and K16. No DNA profiles were developed from
specimen Q6 due to degraded and/or insufficient high molecular
weight DNA; therefore, no comparisons could be made to the
known sample of the suspect.

Page 2 . (over)
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Inasmuch as no DNA profiles were developed from

specimen Q6, no analyses of specimens K18, K19 or K21 were
conducted.

MICROSCOPIC ANALYSIS:

Debris removed from certain items of clothing.
submitted from the victims, (specimens Q6, Q7, Q10 through Qi2,
Q14 and Q17, FBI Laboratory report dated September 14, 1994
(Laboratory Numbers 40131017 S WP AN, 40317036 S WP AN,
40519001 S WP AN) was examined for the presence of head hairs
microscopically like the head hairs submitted from (NIGED \E’?Q
(specimen K3 through K9), (specimens K10

through K15) (specimen K17) and 4D o
“(specimen K20) ; however, none were found. .

It is pointed out that head hair samples from the
victims were not submitted to the FBI Laboratory.

DISPOSITION QF EVIDENCE:

In addition to the evidence in this case, the
remaining processed DNA from specimens examined by DNA analysis
is also being returned under separate cover by registered mail.
The processed DNA can be found in a package marked "PROCESSED
DNA SAMPLES: SHOULD BE REFRIGERATED/FROZEN." It is recommended
that these samples be stored in a refrigerator/freezer and
isolated from evidence that has not been examined.

Page 3
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(06/01/1995)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 05/31/1996
To- Vﬁittle Rock

From: Atlanta
Squad 7

ciniact: o (N - O L

reproved vy- (N
Drafted By: —jw W

Case ID #: 166C-LR-35380 (RUC)

Title: UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COQPERATION

Synopsis: Report of investigation to date.

Details: Attempts to contact “ha\re 57
been unsuccessful. Qhas not provided a copy o er C

telephone bill as she indicated that she would. Should Little
Rock desire that information a subpoena should be directed. to:
BellSouth Telecommunications, Administrator - Subpoena

Compliance, 1960 West Exchange Place, Suite 165, Tucker, Ga.
30084.

Inasmuch as no further investigation currently remains
in Atlanta this matter is considered RUC'd.
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(06/01/1995)
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- FE‘DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

(\

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 06/26/1996

To: Little Rock

,\
From:

Squad 2

f

Case ID #: 26A-LR-36454 (Pending)
88E-LR-37019 (Pending)
88E~-LR-37228 (Pending)

)
)
)

139B-LR-37340 (Pending
145C-LR-37263 (Pending
/1/66C—LR—35380 (Pending

Title:

/
_ I'yle

Synopsis: Retirement of Case Agent. ’

Details: Due to the retirement of Case Agent, this and other
listed files should be reassigned.

ce: 2 - o N

1 - Case Agent

. | AR

/64C - LQ*BS/S@'%

SEARCHED. INDEXED
A seriauzeo o fuep {7

JUN 2 6 1996
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Cosgrove~ “gurer - Transaction Report f‘\
3 :

Trans. From: 12/07/95 00:00:00 Runk:.e: 12/08/95 03:02:12
To: 12/07/95 23:59:59 . . Page: 3

Trans. Num: 10001645

City/State: Agent ID: (iR

Trans. Date:
02:58:28

Trans. Time

May we for info. to law enforc™ggent.. Yes

Was caller refer to a-rep. or law agent... No ;

* COMMENTS *

etes END OF TIPS **+**

Name: REFUSED REFUSED Trans. Num: 10001657
City/State: — Agent ID: -
Phone: ( } - Trans. Date: 12/07/95
Subtype: 16 - FRIENDS TO THE END Trans. Time: 05:57:17
May we forward your info. to law enforcement... No
Was caller referred to ~ rep. or law agent... No

* COMMENTS *

TWO BOYS FOUND MURDERED ON THE RAILROAD TRACKS, THEN LATER DISCOVERED THAT THEY WERE
KILLED, THEN PLACED ON TRACKS

A1) CALLER SAYS THA TSN (ILLED THE TWO BOYSA2)GEESNNNNNg 3) CALLER COULD
NOT PROVIDE THAT INFOA4) CALLER SAYS MENA OR BRYANT,ARKANSAS

B1) CALLER SAYS THIS IS GSEENNEN S THE SUSPECTB2) WHITE MALE, MED HEIGHT(APPROX

6FT),BROWN HAIRB3) N/AB4)“
C1) N/AC2) N/AC2) NO RELATIONSHIP TO CALLERC4) SUSPECT WAS IN A DRUG RING THAT WAS REALLY

BIG IN SOUTH AMERICA
seec END OF TIPS *****

{."All:’“ia'?—"——“ C g b
/ i SURIALIZLD A . VR LRATIRANEE
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Cosgrof&leurer - Transaction Report @

Trang. From: 12/28/95 00:00:00 \... Rur’{&y’te: 12/29/95 01:01:02
To: 12/28/95 23:59:59 . Page: 5

Trans. Num: 10005418

Agent ID:'

Trans. Date: 12/28/95
08:50:41

Name: REFUSED REFUSED
ity/State: REFUSED, RE

May we forward your info. to law enforcement... No
Was caller referred to a-e rep. or law agent... No

* COMMENTS *
CALLER STATES T AT THE'xEAPER FOUND WAS E CHINESE BUBIAL PARER THAT IS USED IN BURIAL
CERENQNIES. SOMETIMES IT‘*:JQS BURNED,OR AT THENGRAVE N BURNED\(:TE PAPER HAS A SQUARE IN
ALLER HAS SOME OF H[8 OWN THAT BO T IN THE SOUJH PACIFIC. THERE IS A

STORE IN SEATTLE THAT SELLS T E, DEMEDICI DE MING (SP?) IS THE SPECIALTY PAPER STORE, ON
1ST AVE. IN SEATTLE, WASHINGTON.

*tes END OF TIPS **+++ . (
Name: Trans. Num: 10005422 )O’)C
City/State: Agent ID: 01934
Phone: Trans. Date: 12/28/95 !
Subtype: 16 - HE END Trans. Time: 09:25:38
‘ . *HOTTIP *
May we forward your info. to law enforcement... Yes
Was caller referred to a Cosgrgve rep. or law agent... ' . N?

* COMMENTS *

CALLER IS A DETECTIVE AND A LADY NAME_CALLED HIM AND ASKED IF THEY HAVE A
CASE ABOUT 2 TEEN AGERS FOUND DEAD ON THE RAIL ROAD TRACKS, SUPERVISOR -HELPED ME

O FIND THE STORY. CONTACT GIVEN. DETECTIVE SAID THAT SRS NOWS WHO

PUT THOSE TEEN AGERS ON THE RAIL ROAD TRACKS, DET.WILL CALL THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENT
WHOSE INVESTIGATING THE CASE.

eve+ END OF TIPS ***%¢

a0 1%
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166C-LR-35280

/TS JPM
N
1*

On February 5, 1996 a confidential source,_was b«}o

contacted by SA

The source related that I1.C. Smith, Special Agent in Charge (SAC),
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Little Rock had recently gone on record |
saying that neither Assistant Special Agent in Charge (ASAC) William Temple, A,?
nor Special Agent (SA)GENEEEEEEES both of Little Rock, had to]d‘ Q
omicide victim Kevin Ives, to quiet down because there was no |
evidence in case with which to conduct an investigation.

The source stated that members of the media had access to tape
recordings made by- of both ASAC Temple and SA M telling her
this. Members of the media further knew that SAC Smith was to meet with Judy
Pridget (phonetic), Sheriff of Saline County. on the afternoon of February 5,
1996. The source opined that SAC Smith and Sheriff Pridget may be confronted
by the media at that time.

The source offered that under the circumstances, it would make it
very easy for the media to infer that SAC Smith and Sheriff Pridget were
engaging in a cover-up.
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i . ~m ...
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Enclosed are \ itens.

- .t st r.‘..-‘.

These items are forwarded to your off:
criteria for destruction.

Enclosures are described as follows:

Original Notec. . —
Original FD-302's.

Laboratory and/or Technical Reports.

000

Miscellaneous Documents.
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July 18, 1996

e

Your May 21st correspondence to FBI Director Freeh was
referred to me for reply. You commented about the contents of an
article you read which allege the FBI was involved in a cover-up
in the investigation into the deaths of the Son of Mrs. Linda
Ives and another young man. . ANV

“qui UL /5

This article has been brought to our attention pre-
viously, and a review conducted by the Special Agent in Charge of
our Little Rock Office concluded that some remarks attributed to T
FBI employees were inaccurate or simply not true. One such
statement indicates the FBI recommended an investigation of U.S.
Attorney Charles Banks, which is not true. The investigation
into the deaths of Mrs. Ives' son and Don Henry is still pending
and is being coordinated with the U.S. Attorney's Office.

While I would like to be more responsive, it is a
longstanding Department of Justice and FBI policy not to comment
on pending cases. This policy exists to protect the rights of
all parties involved and to prevent any impact on any criminal

charges which might result. I hope you appreciate our inability
to comment further.

Sincerely yours,

John E. Collingwood

Inspector in Charge

Office of Public and
Congressional Affairs

By: !!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII!I! ‘b
upervisory Specla gent ‘7<L

<:)— SAC, Little Rock (PERSONAL ATTENTION) (1L66C-LR-35380) - Encs.
ReBucal 7/15/96 between you and and 7/11/96

call to ASAC Temple. 6.14ﬂ
Lo %3§532L_ s
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YAty 26 - 5275

"Wla\@ 21,199

/_D@V ./Dl'l/écfor Freeh )

Enclosed Diecase {,nd a Cu O)C

a Wall Street’ Jauwnal artield
feﬁardmﬁ a mothers quest for Jushcc;-.

'ﬂﬁa Most 3l arming Parf c)][ +he
article (LIS, &r me_ | \ﬁth@ 5eaJCton (F)

which an  FBI Cover - ~up Was &Ildﬁed
/A(f) an ndivy dn,co/ u)lJCJQ a recor O)C

“’\GDVY LLE"’! it mr f’i’é@h L am Sure.,
P — (/@L will want Jco éea rah J(o.r the. truth ——
| i s matter. |

1 Am most ConCerned and loill be
awantmﬁ 2 resplution of +his question.
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.the tracks and the train over-
‘ran their bodies.” In Septem-

THF WALL STREET JOURNI{

URSDAY APRIL 18, 1996

b

The Lonely Crusade of Linda Ives

By Micatt MorrisoN

ALEXANDER, Ark.—Linda Ives ap-
pears 1o be a simple housewife—bormn in
1949, graduated from Little Rock’s McClel-
lan High Scheol, and married to Larry
Ives, an engineer on the Union Pacific rail-
road. But her tale is one of the most Byzan-
tine in all Arkansas, involving the murder
of her son and his {riend, altegations of air-
dropped drugs connected to the Mena,
Ark., alrport, a series of aborted investi-
gations and, she believes, cover-ups by lo-
cal, state and federal investigators. _

The case started nine years ago, when
Bl Clinton was governor of Arkansas. To-
day, with Mr. Clinton in the White House,
it is still rattling through the state, with
one of the principal figures making bizarre
headlines in the local press as recently as
the last few weeks. Above all, the “train
deaths™ case opens a window into the
seamy world of Arkansas drugs.
Just the Facts, Ma'am

The bare facts of the case are these: At
4:25 a.m. on Aug. 23, 1987, a northbound
Union Pacific train ran over two
teenagers, Kevin Ives and Don Henry, as
they lay side by side, matiouless on the
tracks. Arkansas State Medical Examiner
Fahmy Malak quickly rulea tne deaths

“accidental,” saying the boys werc “un-
conscious and ip,deep sleep™ due to smok-

_, Ing marijuana. “We didn’t know anything
{ about marijuana at the time.”

Mrs. Ives
says. But when medical experts found the
explanation fmplausible, “we
really began asking ques-
tions.” The families held a
press conference challenging
the ruling, which received
wide publicity in Arkansas.
This in turn provoked an
investigation by a local
grand jury in Saline County,
a largely rural area between
Little Rock and Hot Springs.
Ultimately the bodies were
exhumed &nd another au-
topsy was performed by out-
side pathologists. They found
that Don Henry had been
stabbed in the back, and that
Kevin Ives had been beaten
with a rifle butt. In grand
jury testimony, fead patholo-
gist Joseph Burton ¢l Atlanta
said that the boys “were ei- .,
ther incapacitated, knocked
unconscious, possibly even
killed, their bodies placed on

ber 1988, the grand jury issued a report
stating, “Our conclusions are that the case
is definitely a homicide.”

The teenagers told their parents they
were going out for a night of deer hunting
by spotlight. From the beginning allega-
tions of a drug connection haunted the
case. One police report filed seven months
after the deaths reads, “Confidential Infor-

. mant states that she has been told that the

;

area the two boys died in is a drop zone for
dope.” The case soon became a local cause

Y eFlahre A Renuhlieran candidate far chariff

Dutfey says tae teason she did not respond
to Mr. Harmon's attacks was that the U.S.
attorney’s office was assuring her that his

. Indictment was Imminent. But in Novem-

ber 1990 the case supervisor, Assistant
U.S. Attorney Robert Govar, was removed
from the inv2stigation and U.S. Attorney
Banks took charge.

In June 1991, Mr. Banks announced that
the investigation was over. “There's not
going to be any pressing of indictment
against Mr. Harmon or any other public of-
ficial,” he said. “We found no evidence of

Barry Seal operated out of Mena, In west-

“ern Arkansas. Although he was murdered

18 months before the death of the boys, re-
ports of Mena-connected drug activities
persisted for years. _

Police records also show that one of the
early investigators on the train deaths
case was Arkansas State Police Officer
L..D. Brown, a former security aide to Gov.
Clinton who is now cooperating with Inde-
pendent Counse! Kenneth Starr's White-
water probe. He says that he was ordered
off the train deaths case in 1988. “I was told

Above all, the “train deaths” case opens a win-
dow into the seamy world of Arkansas drugs.

any drug-related misconduct by public of-.

ficials.” Mr. Banks added that thete would
be no arrests in connection with the dezths
¢f Kevin Ives and Don Henry.
The Clinton Administration Responds
Bill Clinton's gubernatorial administra-
tion assumed a role in the Ives and Henry
case shortly after Dr. Malak's marijuana-
induced accidental death ruling. Dr.
Malak, an Egypt:an-born physician ap-
pointed mer ical examiner duning Mr. Ciin-
ton’s first term, already had been buffeted

by a number of controversial cases. With’

public pressure growing over botched tests
and faulty handling of evidence in the
train deaths affair, Gov. Clinton called in

' two out-of-state pathologists to review the

work of the medical examiner and the
state crime lab, where the autopsies had
been conducted.

But when the Saline County grand jury
probing the case attempted to subpoena the
outside pathologists, Gov. Clinton balked.
Betsey Wright, his chief of staff, submitted

an affidavit saying she did not “know when_
‘the two pathologists will return to Little

Rock” and that their contract with the state
was to “make a job performance evalua-

HAn net bAoA o mnamed cbmlae e e

it had something to do with Mena and I
was to get off it,” Mr. Brown said in a re-
cent interview. The superior officer who
gave him the order died of cancer in 1994.

Last July, in an interview with Ameri-
can Spectator editor R. Emmett Tyrrell,
Mr. Brown claimed that he worked briefly
for Barry Seal, and that when he informed
Gov. Clinton of Mr. Seal's activities, Gov.
Clintun tuld b that it was “Lasater’s
deal”™ and that he wee not to we:ty ghout
it. Dan Lasater is the Little Rock bond
dealer and Clinton supporter arrested for
cocalne distribution in 1986, in the same
probe that netted Roger Clinton, the pres-
ident's brother. While Mr. Lasater has re-
ceived far less publicity than Hillary Clin-
ton's financial transactions, veteran

. Arkansas observers have long viewed him

as one of Mr. Clinton's most troubling con-
nections. The new round of Senate White-
water hearings reauthorized yesterday
will provide a glimpse of Mr. Lasater,
since the next stage of investigation will
delve into some of his deals.

As Mr. Lasater was being charged with
cocaine distribution in 1986, the DEA con-
firmed that he was the target of a drug
trafficking probe involving his private
ptane and a small alrstrip at the New Mex-
fco resort, Angel Fire, which he had pur-
chased in i384. In the transcript of his in-
terview with the FBI, Mr. Lasater identi-
fies a police officer named Jay Campbell
as an old friend. He also says that Mr.
Campbell was a member of 2 DEA task
force and had flown on his plane. Mr.
Campbell~working a narcotics beat at the
time for a nearby town's police force —was
subpoenaed by the original Saline County
grand jury and appears in police reports
on the train deaths case.

Mr. Lasater could not be reached for
comment. Mr. Campbell, now a lieutenant
in a Pulaski County (Little Rock) narcotics
unit, says that Mr. Lasater was only an
“acquaintance™ and that he was not-a
member of a DEA task force at the time,
though he later served on several federal
probes. He vigorously denies any involve-
ment in the train deaths case and says he
was “dragged into™ the probe by a public-
ity-seeking Dan Harmon, then serving as
special prosecutor for the Sallne County
ETGnG juTy.

Nan Harrvan and Talas.

went public withthe charge that the
was participating in a “cover-up™ of
controversial case.

The FBI has not responded to nume.
requests for comment on {ts agents’
versations with Mrs. Ives. In virtually
only FBI comment on the case, I.C. Sn
the Little Rock FBI chief, gave a brie
terview to the local Benton Courie
which he denied that his office was c(
ing anything up. He said that the mai:
stacle was “the very real prpblem of
termining whether federal jurisdic
would apply.” Mr. Smith also sugge
that Agent Temple had been “misquo:
and would not have spoken in such a “¢
hearted manner™ to Mrs. Ives.

Mrs. Ives sticks by her story,
ridicules Mr. Smith's suggestion that
risdiction might be at issue. “It's a fed
corruption probe they've been working
18 months,” she says. “It's ludicrous tc
lieve the FBI would work a case that )
without knowing if they have jurisdictis

{n a memo on the Benton Courier :
cle sent to Mr. Smith (and also sent tc
Arkansas media outlets), Ms. Duffey :
Mrs. Ives's account of the conversa
was confirmed by Phyllis Cournan,
other FBI agent in the rocm at time.
Duffey's memo also says that in 1994
Cournan told her that the FBI had rec
mended that Mr. Banks, the former !
attorney, be chareed with obstructing .
tice. Mr. Banks, now in private practic
Little Rock, did not respond to requ:
for comment.

Meanwhile, Dan Harmon has ag
been making news in Arkansas. His
wife, Holly DuVall, was arrested Nov
after making a call from Mr. Harm
phone to an undercover agent to bu
small amount of methamphetam
Eleven days earlier, she had made n
when local police searched her rented «
dominium near Hot Springs at the n
ager's request, following an altercat

. They found an empty cocaine evide

package that should have been locke
the sare at Mr. Harmon's drug task rm

!edeml Invesuga!ors were soon visiti
the condo and Mr. Harmon's office.

On March 18, Ms. Duffey went put:
with charges against Mr. Harmon on 2
cal TV broadcast, “The Pat Lynch Shov
One newspaper, . the Malvern Da
Record, ran with the story, under -t
headline “Duffey alleges Harmon at sce
of teens’ murder.” Four days later, A
Harmon announced that he was a Dem«
ratic candidate in the primary for Sali
County sherilf.

The next day, he was arrested on felo
kidnapping and aggravated assal
charges after allegedly dragging Ms. rC
Vall from her car and taking heron a 1t
mile-per-hour ride, After a few days in j.
and a brief hunger strike, Mr. Harm
held a press conference to deny kidn:
ping Ms. DuVall and denounce his artc
as a “political” move to undermine him:
regard to the train deaths aliegations, M
Harmon says he plans to sue Ms. Duffe
Mr. Lynch and tne Malvern Dally Recor
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in heavily Democratic Saline county held a
press cor‘erence by the railroad tracks
where the two teenagers died, promised to
crack. down on “drug lords™ operating in
the area, and won an upset victory.

On taking office, however, the new
sheriff passed the investigation along to

“ern Districl of Arkansas during the Bush
! administration. Mr. Banks's olfice was
: probing allegations of drug-related corrup-
“tion among Saline County officlals. At the
-same time, another investigation was
opened by Jean Duffey, a deputy prosecu-

|tor heading a newly created drug task"

force for the state’s Seventh Judicial Dis-

trict. Drawing on interviews with area res-
idents and informants, the task force de-
veloped a theory that the area was used as
a site for drug drops by plane. “We had
witnesses telling us about low-flying air-
cralt and Informants testifying about drug
plck-ups.” Ms. Duffey recalled recently.

Ms. Duffey also says that her supervi-
sor, outgoing Prosecuting Attorney Gary

: Arnold, gave her a strange order upon her
. new appointment. “He told me, ‘You are
not to use the drug task force to investigate
any public officials.” At the time, I as-
{sumed It was because of the U.S. attor-
ney’s investigation. But as soon as my un-
dercover agents hit the streets, they began
linking public officials to drug dealing. So

{1 began funneling that information to the

'U.S. attorney's office.”

Eight months after taking the post of
drug task force coordinator, Ms. Duffey
was fired amid allegations of financial
mismanagement, child abuse and official
improprieties. The Arkansas State Police

. Subsequently found no basis on which to
charge her with mismanagement of task
| force funds and state welfare authorities
icleared her of the abuse allegation. Ms.

’Duﬂey next received a subpoena that ap-
parently would have forced her to reveal
the identitv of her informants—tc some cf
the very people being probed for drug cor-
ruption, she claims. She chose to ignore
the subpoena, she says, “rather than show-
ing up in court and refusing to testify and

: being jailed for contempt. I feared for my
- safety in an Arkansas jail. Then the judge

issued a felony arrest warrant—‘failure to
appear’ .usually is«a low-level misde-
meanor—~and told the newspapers [ was a
fugitive. That's when I left the state.”
Ms. Duffey attributes the “smear cam-
paign” and subpoena that forced her from
the state to Dan Harmon, who had won the
Democratic nomination for prosecuting at-
torney for the Seventh Judicial District.
While he did not take office until January
1291, he had considerable influence in 1990
because the Democratic:nomination in-
sured he would eventually gain the post.
Interviewed this week; Mr. Harmon says
that Ms. Duffey Is a “crackpot™ and that he
was “planning to replace her when all hell

* broke loose.”

Ms. Duffey says that matters were a

: great deal more serious than a personal

dispute between her and Mr. Harmon:
“My agents were turming up information

" linking Mr. Harmon to drugs, that’s what

the real problem was.” Mr. Harmon also
was identified in leaked investigative doc-
uments a&s a “target” in the 1989-1991 U.S.
attorney’s drug-corruption probe, and Ms.

pryond N . R-ar"Radudi s wn.n
célébre. A Republican candidate for sheriff  "Uo~ not ‘o pmvide a second opinion on spe-

Chuck Banks, U.S. attorney for the East-

ooe I
e

“evajuar~

ses.” The grand jury responded by.—.
. 2 subpoena to Ms. Wright herself{
onKay 25, 1988, and the next day issued its
Initial ruling of “probable homlcnde" in
need of further investigation.
Two months later, Gov. Clinton revived
a long dormant state Medical Examiner
Commission to handle the Malak contro-
versy. The panel was headed up by the di-
rector of the Arkansas Department of

“You are not to
use the drug task force
to investigate

public officials.”

any

Health, Joycelyn Elders. In January 1989,
the Medical Examiner Commission ruled
on the Malak case. There was “insufficient
evidence at this time for dismissal” of Dr.
Malak, Dr. Elders announced. Nine
months later, Gov. Clinton introduced a
bill to make the state more competitive in
hiring forens!c pathologists —by giving Dr.
Malak a $32,010 pay raise; the state Legis-
lature later cut the raise by hall. Ms.
Wright says the salary was raised in an-
ticipation of removing Dr. Malak and at-
tracting a new medical examiner. Dr.
Malak was eased out of hls job and given

. a position as a Health Department consul-

tant to Dr. Elders a2 month halore Gov.
Clinton announced his presidential run.

A Los Angeles Times report in May 1992
notes that Dr. Malak's other controversial
cases included one involving Mr. Clinton's
mother, nurse-anesthetist Virginia Kelley.
It said Dr. Malak's 1981 ruling in the dea!h
of one natient Mrs. Kelley wag atte
helped ‘her “avoid legal scrutiny” in that
death when she was already a defendant
in a negligence suit in another patient’s
death The suit was eventually settled by
the hospitai; Mrs. Reiiey's hospitai privi-
leges were revoked in 1981 and she with-
drew from practice.

Linda Ives has developed more sinister
explanations for the Clinton administra-
tion's solicitude for Dr. Malak, charging
that “high state and federal officials” have
joined in an attempt to cover up the deaths
of the boys and drug-related activities in
Saline County. Taking allies where she can
find them, she recently teamed up with
California-based Jeremiah Films to pro-
duce a just-released videotape of her story.
The company previously produced the no-
torious “Clinton Chronicles™ videotape,
but Mrs. Ives promises that she has “exer-
cised full editorial-control™ over the new
tape, and. says that portions of the pro-
ceeds will go to “a special Civil Justice
Fund we've established to find a coura-
geous lawyer and [inance a wrongful death
lawsuit.”

Of course, Mrs. Ives‘s own perceptions
are colored by a nine-year obsession with
ner son’s death. “! firmly believe my son
and Don Henry vere killed because they
witnessed a drug drop by airplane con-
nected to the Mena d:ug smuzgling
routes,” Mrs. Ives says. “It’s the only thing
that could explain everything that has hap-
pened.” It's well established that self-con-

fessed cocaine smuggler and Drug En-

forcement  Administration  {nformant

“Dan Harmon and To ~v . _

2SN

- One of the most ¢ t'and puzzl(ng
oounterpolnts in Ling__ =s's lonely cru-
sade has been Mr. Harmon. taday stil!
prosecuting attorney for the Seventh Judi-
cial District. Initially, he led the aggres-
sive Saline County grand jury that had the
bodies exhumed. He even worked on the

.case as a volunteer before requesting that

the presiding judge appoint him special
prosecutor to supervise investligation of the
deaths. Mr. Harmon had previously served
as an elected county prosecutor in 1978-
1980, then declared bankruptcy and briefly
decamped to California before returning to
Arkansas and private practice, Mr. Har-
mon won his 1330 election as prosecuting
attorney by capltalizing on publicity
gained as special prosccutor in the train
deaths, and has held the post ever since.

At the time of his election, Mr. Harmon
was a suspect in the U.S. attorney's cor-
ruption probe. “Dan Harmon. .,” states a
February 1990 U.S. Attorney’s Office mem-
orandum leaked to the Arkansas press,
“has been identified as a target In this in-
vestigation.” One of the cocaine dealers
targeted in the probe allegedly was con-
nected to Mr. Harmon. The dealer, the
memo says, “may have been Invclved, in-
directly, in the murders of Kevin Ives and
Don Henry.” Mr. Harmon was cieared in
June 1991 when U.S. Attorney Banks an-
nounced that he had found no evidence of
drug-related misconduct by officials.

It appaared that the crusade was over.
But in 1993, Mrs. Ives persuaded yet an-
other new Saline County sheril{ to reopen
the train deaths probe. Detective John
Brown was assigned the case. He says he
was soon approached by a ‘high-ranking
state oﬂlclal who told him “ijt would be best
(01 just left this thing alone.” bul M.
Brown did not leave it alone. In fact, Mr.
Brown says that he turned up a new wit-
ness in the case. According to Mr. Brown,
the witness claims that he saw Mr. Har-
mon on the tracks the night the boys were
killed. Mr. Harmon dismisses the charge
as “totally ridiculous.”

But the new witness appears to have
triggered an FBI probe. Mr. Brown says he
was in the process of checking out the al-
legation when he mentioned it to a local
FBI official who, much to Mr. Brown's sur-
prise, immediately took the witness jnto
protective custody and polygraphed him.
“The FBI then said they were taking over
the case and wanted everything I had,”
Mr. Brown recalls.

Jean Duffey, the former drug task force
head, says the FBI contacted her in March
1994 —three years after she fled the state—
telling her that a new investigaticn of the
train deaths and official corruption was
under way, and asking for her assistance.
Linda Ives also says that after about 18
months of extensive contacts, the FBI
broke off communication with her last Au-
gust, shortly after a summary of the case
was forwarded to current U.S. Attorney
Paula Casey. .

In November, Mrs. Ives had a final
meeting with FBI officials. Apparently, the
FBI was backing away from the case, par-
ticularly the second autopsy. At the No-
vember meeting, Mrs. Ives says, “(FBI
agen!) Bill Temple told me, ‘It’s time for
you to realize a crime has never been com-
mitted.'” Mrs. Ives and Ms. Duffey then

- ln mid-January the state cut off (undln‘.
for Mr. Harmon's drug task force, and o

" Jan. 28 the Arkansas Democrat-Gazette t¢

ported that “Federal investigators are saj,
to be building a racketeering case again:
people associated with the now-defunt
Seventh Judicial District Drug Tas
Force.” Arkansas State .Police official
confirm that a corruption probe §s unde
way. Mr. Harmon ls not worried. “Nobod
has questioned me,” he says. “Nobody -ha
informed me I'm a target It's all Jus ll
nuendo in the local press.”

The results of any continuing ledcr.l
tnvestigation touching on the Ives an:
Henry deaths will be presented to M
Banks's successor as U.S. attorney {or th.
Eastern District. So Linda Ives' crusad:
will end up In the hands of Ms. Casey, the
longtime Clinton ally and campaig:
worker who recused herself {rom White
water cases only after making several cru
cial decisions. President Clinton appointe
her U.S. attorney in'Little Rock In Augus
1993, shortly after his unprecedented de
mand for the immediate resignation of al
sitting U.S. attorneys. Mrs. Ives says shi
s not optimistic about Ms. Casey. “Bu
then,” she adds, “it's not like I'm gomg t
go away, either.”

Mr. Morrison is a Journal editonal pny~
writer.
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August 5, 1996

bl

Your April 19th letter to Attorney General Reno
regarding the deaths of Kevin Ives and Don Henry was forwarded to

the FBI and brought to my attention. I regret the delay in
responding.

Articles about this case which allege that the FBI is
involved in a cover-up have appeared in local newspapers, and the
Special Agent in Charge of our Little Rock Office has established
that some remarks attributed to FBI personnel were inaccurate and
simply not true. The FBI is not involved in a cover-up, but the
investigation into the deaths of Kevin Ives and Don Henry is
still pending and is being coordinated with the U.S. Attorney's
Office. While I would like to be more responsive, it is a
longstanding Department of Justice and FBI policy not to comment .
on ongoing investigations. This policy exists to protect the
rights of all parties involved and to prevent any impact on any
criminal charges which might result. I hope you appreciate our
inability to comment further.

Sincerely yours,

John E. Collingwood

Inspector in Charge

Office of Public and
Congressional Affairs

s
Supervisory Special Agent

@- SAC/, Little Rock (166C-LR-35380) - Enc. l}[}l
Cgrrespondent is not identifiable in ACS. : 17¢
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Pridgen challenges Brown
on deaths of Ives, Henry

By JERRY BREEDEN

Courier Staff Writer

Sheriff Judy Pridgen today
challenged Alexander Police
Chief John Brown “to bring in
the proof that he says he has to
solve” the deaths exactly nine
years ago tomorrow of two
Bryant boys, Kevin Ives and
Don Henry.

Ives was 17 and Henry was

" 16 on Aug. 23, 1987, when
their bodies were found on a
railroad track near Alexander.

The widely publicized and
controversial deaths remain
unsolved.

Brown “has made it a point
to state several times publicly
— and even on a video tape
made concerning the case —
that he has solved it,” Pridgen
said.

“If that is true, then he has a
duty to the parents of both of
these boys, not only as a law
enforcement officer but also as

a citizen of Saline County, to
bring his information in so it

can be turned over to.the State
Police. -

 “So as not to compromise the
information he says he has,”
Pridgen said, “we can take it to
state police headquarters
together.”

_Iﬁ response, Brown today
said he thinks “it’s wonderful
that she finally wants to get to
the bottom of it.

“That information — and
she already has part of it —
has been turned over to the
FBI,” Brown said, adding: “I
spoke with the FBI recently
and, at this point I am waiting
to have a meeting scheduled
w1th. federal authorities con-
cerning the case. That is all I
can say at this point.” -

Until today, Pridgen had
!;)een on the defensive in a sher-
iffs office election campaign

. vwuavi wwuay, rriagen nad

. that will end with the general

election Nov. 5.

Pridgen, a Democrat, has |
accused Brown of using the -
sheriff’s office Act 309 program
as a political football.

Brown, a Republican, denies

the ties to politics. “If it 1s polit-
ical,” he said, “she has made 1t |
t way.” .
thz‘l‘I haze it that she has gotten
caught with her pants down,
but as she said,.she is going to
have to live with it.” _
Brown denied he has been
the source of information used
in recent articles about the pro-
gram in the Democrgt-Gazette
“and The Benton Courier.
Linda Ives, mother of one of

. . . g
the youths, said she thm}&s it’s
‘v'er;’ curious she (Pridgen)

would bring it up. .
“My position 1s, she said,
«we're not going to share any
information with her, because
of certain ties she has. As for
John coming forward, we did
that in 1993, but nothing but a
continued coverup has result-
' ed. She’s had four years to do

Date: 8/22/96
Edition:
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something with the case and
hasn’t, and hasn’t even hgd it
assigned to an officer since
John Brown worked there.
Brown was an investigator
with the sheriff's office during
idgen’s first term.
PrPrgidgen disputed Ives’ state-
ment. “With all due re.spect.'to
Linda Ives,” the sheriff said,

. “the case was assigned to Lt.

(Jim) Andrews when he came
here last October as beaq of
! our Criminal Investigation
' Division. )
“Before that, it was assigned
. to Andrews’ predecessor, John
McCown, who retired a.bout the
same time Andrews joined our 4
department,” Pridgen sa_1d. i
“The case surrounding the ;
deaths of these two boys has
" hot been closed by this depart- -
ment,” she added. _
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Ives schedules
press conference

Angered over what she sees
as a campaign stunt using her
son's death, Linda Ives said
today she plans to hold a news
conference at 3 p.m. in front of
the sheriff’s office at the Saline
County Courthouse.

Today marks the ninth
anniversary of her son’s death.

Kevin Ives was 17 when he -
was murdered near :Aleg_{anc}er;;
with friend 16-year-old Don?
Henry on Aug. 23, 1987.

Thursday, in a Benton
Courier news story, Saline
County Sheriff Judy Pridgen
challenged Alexander Police
Chief John H. Brown to come
forward with the evidence he
has said is in his possession

" that solves the Ives-Henry
case. :

Brown is Pridgen’s opponent

in the Saline County sheriff’s
race.

Ives said she believes
Pridgen is using the case as a
political tool against Brown.
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August 23, 1996

Every day is a struggle watching helplessly as the killers of my son walk our streets, thumbing their
noses at the law and making a mockery of the legal system Today is even more difficult because it is the
anniversary of Kevin's murder. It has been nine long and excruciating years since the murders, yet it still
feels, like yesterday.

I usually spend this day alone at the cemetery talking to Kevin But after Sheriff Pridgen's remarks to
the Courier yesterday, I felt it was more important that [ speak for him instead of to him.

I am angry and disgusted with Sheniff Pridgen for making Kevin and Don's murder a political issue in
her campaign for sheriff. Politics is the reason it took years to solve Kevin and Don's murders and, now,
politics is the reason the killers have not been arrested and prosecuted, I believe Judy's remarks were a
desperate attempt to divert media attention away from her own political problems.

Yesterday Judy publicly "'challenged” John Brown, her opponent in the sheriff's race, to bring
whatever information he had on the case to her. In fact, she stated he had a duty as a law officer and a
citizen of Saline County to do this. Then, so that the information would not be compromised, she offered
to accompany Brown to State Police Headquarters with the information. I think it is very curious and
telling that Judy now wants to take the information to the Arkansas State Police. Everyone in Saline
County is well aware of the ASP's record of "getting to the bottom" of things in Saline County. It doesn't

take a brain scientist to figure out that certain investigators in the state police have helped Dan Harmon
and his cronies cover their crimes for years.

Judy also knows that she and John Brown both "came forward" in 1993 when an eyewitness provided
information placing Dan Harmon and others on the tracks with Kevin and Don the night they were
murdered. She also knows that this witness passed an FBI polygraph test and that there are at least two
other corroborating witnesses. She and John were instructed at that time to turn over to the FBI any and
all evidence they had in the case, which they did. My question to Judy, is, what kind of political game are
you playing and at whose expense? Judy pulled John Brown off of the case in 1994 and he quit his job
over it. Although he has no officials authority in the case, he has continued to forward information he
gathers on the case to the FBL. What has Judy done as sheriff of Saline County on the case the last two

years? She claims she has assigned it to other investigators. I challenge Judy to produce proof that her
office has done anything since 1994.

=N\

There have been 7 separate investigations into Kevin and Don's murders,
1. Jim Steed and Rick Elmendorf’s investigation;

2. Dan Harmon and Richard Garrett's grand jury investigation; - b7[/

3. The ASP investigation;

4. Jean Duffey's drug task force investigation;

5. Bob Govar's federal grand Jury investigation; \en )
P \NoCeC - - 25 25¢
6. John Brown's investigation; o T
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Some of these investigations weﬁi—'ﬂ.ﬁ’owherc because the investigators and &G?ilers were one and the
same. '

-

Some of these investigations were shut down and the investigators discredited when they linked law
enforcement and public Officials to the murders and a large drug smuggling operation.

And none of them resulted in arrests because the killers have powerful ties and connections, and
therefore, protection.

The FBI knows who murdered Kevin and Don and they know why they were murdered, but they too
have buckled to the powerful political pressure. They now claim that a crime was never committed.
Obviously, Kevin and Don's killers murder with immunity.

I'm tired of the political games that are played by officials and the media at my expense. With the
exception of the Malvern Daily Record and Pat Lynch, the media has played a huge role in perpetuating
the cover-up of Kevin and Don's murder. Instead of examining and reporting the facts, they stick their
heads in the sand and label anyone who tries to expose the corruption as conspiracy nuts. A perfect
example is the Wall Street Journal. After investigating the case for over a year, on April 18, 1996 they
printed a long and detailed article about the case A couple of days later, without examining any of the
facts themselves, the Democrat Gazette slammed the WSJ article and the paper itself.

I want to challenge the Arkansas media to take their heads out of the sand and do their job Report the

facts. Help us hold our officials accountable for their actions and inactions. Politics have no place in a
murder investigation.

. o

Linda Ives

page 2
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Dan Harmon

S

By LYNDA'HOLLENBECK
Courler Staft Writer

The newly elected prosecut- -

ing attorney for the 7th Judi-
cial District said Friday that
he plans to make several

changes in the prosecutor’s.

office after he assumes that
post in January.

Regardless of the changes,
Dan ‘Harmon said he is ada-
ment about one thing: “Jus-
tice is what it’s-all about. The

¥ - duty of the prosecuting attor-

ney is to serve ‘the people of

5y ~ the.district, and I have every.

intention of doing just that.”
. “v:Harmon" defeated

- Democratic -primary. election

e last week, ‘He led the 'tally in

- all of-the:rdistrict’s. “counties

‘medical ~examiner makes ia .-
“horrible . misteke - but:-won’t
‘admit it . people aren’t being
. " challen- -
i+:ger ‘Richard “Mattison:in the

. i e

ZmS Ecmmnﬁow plans several ¢ dm:mmm

ﬁ&o was mébgﬂw fired from
the State Police after a Saline
: County woman revealed in a
national television broadcast
that ber daughter’s son had ~
been fathered by: Booher, to:
whom the woman w&s mar-

ded -at the time. After ‘that '
broadcast, Col. Tormy Good-

and aoom not &.m8 wbvsvrng
opposition in the ZoSwB&B
general election. y :
In many instances, mpaon
does=notbelieve ;Arkansans
are being :adequatelys served
by agencies-that were formed
to assist - people:.with .their
problems. “When the director
of the State Police says the .. win,.State Police director,
rape and incest of a 12-year- ;mEa he had been aware of the
old is a personal matter and~. lincident after. the child was -
does nothing, or two young:<: ‘borm;. but-took no official
boys are murdered and the- action then,since it was “a
- - personal. matter.” :
- . The .murdered boys Har. .
mon -alluded to were Bryant

served in'the ﬂmw 88, uona Highb-:School seniors Kevin -

be.”. - . Ives,’17, and Don Henry, 16,
mmaoa ewm Em_nsm obvi-  who were struck by-a.Union: *

ous references to the case::af e : oot

former Trooper Bill Booher, . See HARMON,:page'7 -
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Harmon

Contmucd [rom poge 1

Pac:ﬁc ern Aug 23 198’1 a8
they lay on a track near the
hobe Road crossing in Saline

unty. Dr, Fahmy Malak ruled

thé deaths accidental and never |
avered from ‘that stance in

pite of a county grand jury that

ejected hig ruling. following sec- '

nd ‘autopsies performed by an

ut-of-state forensic pathologist.

During a pmvxoua term when
armori served as prosecutor

nevér 14t a jury trial in any v'

g the dxstnct’s counties,’ nor did

havea baddog of cases, Har-
on said.

: *Thére's a reason for that,” he

?kplamed “We stayed mvolved

the case from tho day il was’

eported all the way . through.
metimes: you- have t6 work
ghts and weekends ... but you
ave to follow up on leads and

stay with the case, not just start,

E':rkmg on it a day or fwo’
fore the trial.

Y “If the prosecutor is aggres-

sive and stays with the case,
there's no reason to ever lose &
jury trial,” he added. L

His c}uef goal will be to proee-
Cute cases swiftly. “If we could
go on computer -... trial dates
and omnibus hearings could be
get at plea and arralgnment
time,” he said.

“Unless there {3 some mgmﬁc-
ant évidence that takes a partx-
cularly long time to develop I
hope to try every person ‘charged
within 60-90 days,” Harmon
said. “No one will be sitfing in
jail 6 months to a year like they
have been doing.”

His:first task as prosecutor
will be to “sit down with all the
¢ases and go through, them -to
sde which ones will have to be
dismissed - because they have
already exceeded. the speedy

—

trial law. I.think there are over

1,000 cages pending now.”
Arkangas law states that a
person  charged with a crime
muit be tried within one year,
efense motions
ould dclay the pmooedmgs.

"Harmon hopes to have tnials
txking place simultanecusly at
the main courthouse and at the

-¢ourthouse “annex on deson

Avenue. “We now have Judge
(John) Cole and Judge (Ph]lhp)
Shirron-to hear cages; 80 I can
be ttying somé while the chief
deputy tries’ othem “... it might’
be inconvenient on some jurors
or.: attorneys, bt I, thlr.l)(' -we "
have ‘an- obligation to try as
many 28 we can as qmcldy as .
we can.” L

His plans call for the pros&:
CUtmg atmmey's office to ~get:
back to serving the péople. .If .
t.here s a_problém of somieond’
bemg ripped off, or. myured or
sbmeone selling drugs to child-
rén, we'll try to put a stop to jt.”-
N Harmon mt,ends to cooperate
with' “whoever is elected shenff-
ipi: ‘November.. We' 11 work.:
bogethex Wwith - anyone . in_law.
‘enforcemhent who wants to éervp
the poople, It's _very fnmtrahne'.

o a law enfarcerént officér to, .
_budd

’ bmsecubed

und not see them
.. 'we. plan”to’ help
them as much ag we cam. ;-

] -“The reason for law c\'\farco-

1

ment is to help people with their: |

problems,” he " added.: -“Officers’

ahouldn t bo there to thmw their. -

“weight  around, ‘to’ show . their,

authority .. but in {he process of
helping people with their prob-
lems you have to lock up a few.”.
 Harmon {8 eager for Jan. 1. to
arrive. “I had & burhing desire
to run for this office, a bu.rmng

desire to win and evern more of a-

desm: to serve,” he said.-*1 tlunk

{'can stralghten out L) Jot of_

problems
- The ‘prosecutor haa tbe opt:on
o(' choosing deputiea in the dis-

_trict’s three-county area, subject .
to approval of the circuit court.:

Harmon said he does pot plan to

re-appoint the current -deputy’

prosecutor, Jean Duffy. Insbead
hisg choices for Saline County a.re
Paul K. ‘Pete” Lancaster for
chief deputy and Richard Gar-
rett and Mike Roh\mo&as the
county’s othér deputies.

T T4 like for Pete and Rxchqrd
to beé full-timé and hope t}
Mike can be part-time,” Ha
said. Robinson 18 a recént grady:
ate of the University of Arkaj
sas Law School and must ﬁr‘st
pass the bar exarhination befq re
he can be appointed; h0wever,
he is scheduled to take that tdst

in time to be eligible for Lhe JO?

Harmon said.” -

The proeecutor-clect has nét
made a- decision about deputiés
in Grant or Hot Spring eount}?
hesaid. - : '

Harmor' said 'additional - ﬁé
sonnel is néeded-in- the offi
and his goal is to hire an “offide
manager who has’ legal or- Ié
enfrocement experience..

first choice for that job whcn %2 :

retires ig ‘Judy Pridgen (Beh

police lieutenant) if she: Wod]d

take it," Harmon said.:Prid
will have worked at the polj p

depargment 20 yehrs in Septhjn.- :

ber 1891" 4nd hag said she pla

to retire from the department ’t

that time>: " '
"Judy would Bb great at 2\

job,” Harmon added. “W d

inake dut in tha meantime’

way if she would consider talq

it at that time.” : d].
An -investigator wxll

needed, but Hérmon -saidi:

doubts”if he will continue

victimAwitness_ coordindtor- pm <

~ram; now uiider the ﬁupervm

of Jan ‘Hall. He does ot belxeve
the program is effective. . . .
A Saline County. native; HJr—

mon i8 a'1962 graduate of Bgn !
ton! High 'Schbol and ear j\ A

bachelor and law degrees at:
University of Arkansas at-F
etteville. He- served: 8" two- year

gtint with the ;Army following "

high school graduahom o
He hag a .son; Zac, 3; two

adult daughters, fI‘atm Dawson :

of Benton and: 'Dmn Harmog a
teacher with the F‘hpp;ng Schogl

District; and a mndeon Daﬁe  '-3

Dawson, 6
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J3terw Benton Burerv

BENTON — Benton police illegally pro-
sied state crime computer information to
Reaton attorney Dan Harmon last month,
irkansas Crime Information Center offi-
ssals said Monday.

Benton police Lt. Judy Pridgen provided
larrmon, Democratic nominee for 7th Judi-
tal District prosecutor, with information
om Harmon's driving records, said Steve

hnson, information services agent for the

">y information agency.

#mon wanted the informastion to deter-
wne il his driver's licente was still sus.

SALINE COUNTY

pended. He wanted an up-to-tho minute
report for the company that was insuring a
new car.

The check revealed that Mississippi and
Arkansas authorities had suspended his
driver’s license after Harmon failed to pay
two speeding tickets.

He could have received the informetion
{rom the Department of Revenue, but tried
to circurnvent red tape by gelting it from
Benton police.

“An individual is not entitled to see the
ACIC recards,” Johnson said.

Johnson also noted Pridgen could have
beeo charged with a felony for providing
Harmon with the information,

It also could have cost the Benton Police
Department its link to the state crime com-
puter network.

As an attorney, a former prosecutor and
special prosecutor, Harmon should have
known ”mo lasv and not put Pridgen and the
Benton Police Department in a precarious
position, Johnson said.

Harmon didn't make his driver's license
check request in person, said Police Chiel
Rick Elmendorf. “We confirmed it was aus-
pended by telephone and told Hurmon to

(

|
L

.

__mmm_ use of Benton ooa_ucﬁm_. allegec

talk with the Department of Revenue,” E ev

. mendorf said.

“We zan the license check, but it will neve ;i
happen again,” he said.

In his report, Johnson recommended n n
action be taken against Pridgen or the polic or
department.' Johnson's supervisor must s or
prove the report before the matter i
dropped. .

Johnson was satisfied with Elmendorf El
explanation and assurance thal a simila it
incident would never happen again. za

““As (ar as we are concerned, the matter; he
closed. it wasn't 8 matler of blatant abuse; .a)
Johnson said, e

“



November 7, 1996

LY
Dear —:

Congressman Bass asked that the FBI respond directly to
you about the contents of an article you read which allege, among
other things, that the FBI was involved in a cover-up in the in-
vestigation into the deaths of the son of Mrs. Linda Ives and
another young man.

This article has been brought to our attention pre-
viously, and a review conducted by the Special Agent in Charge of
our Little Rock Office concluded that some remarks attributed to
FBI employees were inaccurate or simply not true. One such
statement indicates the FBI recommended an investigation of U.S.
Attorney Charles Banks, which is not true. The investigation
into the deaths of Mrs. Ives' son and Don Henry is still pending
and is being coordinated with the U.S. Attorney's Office.

While I would like to be more responsive, it is a long-
standing Department of Justice and FBI policy not to comment on
pending cases. This policy exists to protect the rights of all
parties involved and to prevent any impact on any criminal

charges which might result. I hope you appreciate our inability
to comment further.

Sincerely yours,

John E. Collingwood
' Inspector in Charge
Office of Public and
Congressional Affairs

By: Margaret R. Owens
Unit Chief

1 - Honorable Charles F. Bass ) ,ijtb
House of Representatives ,H}QC\KA?)::J
Va Washington, D 20515-2902 s
CE)— SAC, Little Rock (PERSONAL ATTENTION) (166C-LR-35380) - Encs. g
Recal 11/4/96 between CDC and L

P




CHARLES F:BASS, M.C.

26 DicTricT, New Hameswine

COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET

COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT
REFORM AND OVERSIGHT

1728 LONGWORTH BUILDING VICE-CHAR,
WASHINGTON, 0C 20515-2902

(202) 225-5206 @G ngregg Ut th ¢ @initeh étateg SUBCOMMITTEE ON CIVIL SERVICE

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT
internet:.cbass@hr house.gov MANAGEMENT, INFORMATION, AND

THouse of Representatives E, necaus
TWashington, BC 20515-2902

October 21, 1996

The Honorable Louis J. Freeh

Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation
Ninth Street and Pennsylvania Avenue, N.'W.
Washington, D.C. 20535

Dear Director Freeh:

I am forwarding you a letter fromFone of my constituents from New
Hampshire. Her letter concerns allegations that homicides committed nine years ago are related

to drug crimes implicating public officials.

I believ concerns merit attention. As this matter is under the jurisdiction of

the Federal Bureau of Investigation, I am presenting these concerns for you review and
consideration. I would appreciate a response sent to my office and to—directly.

Thank you for your time. Please let me know if I can be of any assistém_:e.

Sincerely, o N
@QALQS L\ ()aw;s L
Charles F. Bass . . L
Member of Congress o
CFB;jd ,
enclosure >
b S
142 NORTH MAIN STREET 170 MAIN STREET 69 MAIN STREET ONE WEST STREET
CONCORD, NH 03301 NASHUA, NH 03060 UITTLETON, NH 03561 SUITE 208

(603) 226-0249 (603) 889-8772 - (603) 444-1271 KEENE, NH 03431



April 19, 1996

The Honorable Charles Bass
Congress of the United States
House of Representatives
New Hampshire
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Bass:

This letter is in reference to an article in “The Wall Street Journal’ on Thursday April 18, 1996

titled “The Lonely Crusade of Linda lIves’. I have enclosed a copy of the article in case you are
unaware ot it.

Shouldn’t we be hearing something on the national news if the allegations in this article are well

grounded? Or do the editorials in the ‘Wall Street Journal’ have as much validity as a
sensational newspaper?

Will Dan Harmon's connection with drugs and possible lineage with the deaths of Kevin Ives
and Don Henry be investigated as the Whitewater investigation continues, or will this need to

be a separate federal investigation? Will the obstruction to justice allegations stay at a state level
Jin Arkansas and continue ¥o get nowhere?

What about the FBI dropping the case after 18 months when it was forwarded to U.S. Attorney
Paula Casey? Is there a connection or not?

If the deaths of Kevin Ives and Don Henry were homicides, what federal U.S. attorney will
investigate the case who has not been appointed by President Clinton?

Is this a bogus parisian article, or is there a need for us to be greatly alarmed that a possible
homicide of two teenagers occurred 9 years ago and is related to drug crimes implicating public
officials? It appears nothing has been legally finished in 9 years to find out who all is involved
and to what extent. Plus, there are many names mentioned in the article who may have tried
to obstruct justice (President Clinton, Joycelyn Elders, Chuck Banks)?

Maybe I'm an alarmist, but the article reminds me of the connection between public officials and
the drug world within Panama and Columbia.

I certainly would appreciate your help in telling me what you plan to do to determine if this
editorial might be accurate. o

Sincerely yours,

‘ b



By Micatt MumatsoN
ALEXANDER, Ark.~Uinds tves &
pears 1a be a simple housewile —borm in
I B9, yraduated trom Litlle Rock’s McCiel-
< lan High School, and married 1o L‘r\'y
Ives, an engineer on thé Union Paclfic
10ad. But her tale Is one of the most Byzau-
tine in all Arkansas, involving the murder
«f her san and his [riend. allegations of ale-
divpped drupy connected (0 (he Mena,
Ark., airpori. a series of aborted lavesti-
gations and, she believes. coverups by o
cal. state and tedersl lavestigators.
The case sizried nine years ago, when

Bitl Clinton was governor of Arkansas. To-
day. with Ar. Cointan in the White louse.
15 el 1atihiag through the state, with
one of 1he o Incipal tigures making bizarre
headlines in the local press as recently as
the last few weeks. Above alt, the “train
deaths™ casc opens a window into the
seamy world of Ackansas drugs.

Just the Facts, Ma'am

Tive bare facts of the case ure these: At
T3 on Aug 71, 1981, 8 necthlound
Ondon Pasttic wals 1an wver twy
teenagens. Kevin tves and Don lcary. as
they L2y side by side, mationliss on the
tracks. Arkangas Stdte Medical Exaniner
Fahmy Ma quickly ruled the deaths
“accidenial,” saying the boys were “un-
conscious and ia deep sleep™ due to smok-
ng manjuana. “We dida’t know aything
about marijuana at the time,” Mr3. Jves

« $ays. Hut when imvedical experts found the
: explanation implaysible, “we
! really began asking ques-
} wong.” The [amities heid a
press conlerence chalienging
the ruling, which received
wide publicity in Arkansas,

This m lrm provoked an
veshigation by 2 docal
0 and jury in Saline County,
3 largely rural area belween
Lutle Rowk 3nd Hot Springs.
Uhimately the bodies were
cchumed and anolher au-
topsy was performed by out-
side pathologists. They found
that Don Henrv had been
s1abhed in the back, and that
Kevin Ives i heen beaten
W nitle lwn e grang
Jern testinaay | bad pattwle
st Jumsa Py itoreen of Atlanta
s e s “were o
Mg atitnd, knocked
Iensces, qesubly even

Stlied thew lpwiies placed on
the teacks and the train over-
tan their buaies.” In Seplem-
bt 1938, the grand jury issued a report
stating. “Our conclusions are thal ihe case
15 dehinitely & homicide.”

The teeangers told their parents Urey
« gomng out lor a night of deer Twinting
sptlight From the beginning atlegs-
ot 3 deuy connection hauntedl the
e e pndoe 14gont filed seven months
T the deathis (=ads, “Conldential lnfor-
W S(ates that she has been okd that the
o thie twa bur s dred In 13 8 drop 2one for

uyse * The case snan becaine a local crwse

“lebwe, A [epublican candtidate for sheriff
nieavily Demwciatic Saline county heid a
[ress conference by the railroad tracks
Miete the two teenagers died, prownised 1o
+1ack down on “drug lords™ operating in
the area. aedd w v an upsel viclory,

On aking oifce. however, the aew
sticritf passed 1he investigation along to
Uhuek Banks, U.S. attorney for the East-

. Duitnict uf Arkansas during the Bush
¢ adnumistraion. Mr. Banks's office was
1 probing allegations of drug-retated
* twn among Satbine County officisls, At the
L safie unmw, another investigation was

vietied hy Jean Dufley, 8 depuly prosecu-

o Nesxding a newly created drug task

L ce 197 Lhe state’s Seventh Judicial Dis-

Hat Drawing un interviews wilh area res-

uleats 3nd miormanis. the task force de-
sebiqed 3 theory ARSI the Area wis uied as

+ $ne tor drug by plane. “We

wRitesses telling us about lowdlyiag aer-
Crat and injurmianes resirlying-abosi orug
mekups.” 3s. Dulfey recalied receutly.

Ms. Dutfey aiso says (hat her supervi-
sor, sxving Prosecuting Attorney Gary
Arnold. gave her 3 siranye order upon lwr
few appointment. “He fold me, “You are
st 1o wse Lhe drug task force 10 investigate
any pubhe ofticials.” Al the time, | as-
sumed i was because of the U.S. attor
ney’s investigation. But as soon as my un-
dercover agents hit (e sireels, they began
linklag public officiais to drug dealing. So
| began funneling that information to the
Us. attorney’s office.”

Eight months alter laking the post of
drug task force coocdinator, Ms. Duffey”
was fired amid silegations of Naancial
mismanagement, child abuse and official
improprietics. The Arkansas State Police
subsequently found no basis on which to
charge her with mismanagement of task
{orce funds and staie wellare authorities
cleared het of ihe abuse stiegation. Ms.
Dulfey next received & subpoena Lhat ap-
parently wouid have forced her 1o reveal
the identity of her inlormants—to some of
the very people being probed for deug cor-
ruption, she ctaims. She chose to ignore
the subpoena, she says, “yather thaa show-
ing up in court and relusing 10 testily and
being jailed (or contempl. I feared for my
safety in an Arkansas jatl. Then the judge
fssued a (elony arrest warrant—‘{ailure lo
appesr’ usuully is 3 Jow-level misde-
meznor —and told the newspapers ! was a
Tugitive. That's when | left the state.”

Ms. Duffey aticibutes the “smear cam-
paign” and subpuena that forced her from
(e siate to Dan Harmon, who had won the
Democratic romination for prosecuting al-
torney for ive Sewenth Judictal District.
While he did not take olfice unli) January
1931, he had considerable Influence ia 1990
Lecause the Deawcratic nomination in-
sured he woukd eveatually gaid the post.
Interviewed this week, Mr. Harmon says
1nat Ms. Dulfey & 2 “crackpol” and that In
was “plasning to replace hee when all tretl
broke ke,

M. Duolfey says that malicrs were
Kreal deal mone serous 1han 3 personal
dispute between hes and Mr. Harmoo:
TMy agents were tunsing up ieforta
tioking Me. Havnwm 0 ) dnegs, that's what
the reat praddend was,” Me. [lanmn atso
woas ubenlifut an beaked investgstive o
L A R

- . I'b~ Lagely Crusade of Lindglves,

$ey tayx the reason shie did not respond
r. Harmon's atlacks was thal the US.
Uormey's oftice was nssuring her that his
hdictinent was luminent, But in Novem-
ber 19% the case supervisor, Assistant
U.S. Allorney [tobert Govar, was removed
frow the Investigation and US. Altorney
Banks ook charge.

In June 1991, Mr, Banks announced that
the investigation was over. “There's nol
going 10 be any pressing of indictment
against Mr. Harmon or any other public of-
ficial,” he sald. “We found no evidence of

Barry Seal operuted out of Mens, tn wesl-  went g he charye that the FB!
em Arkansas. Although he was murdered  wag Pafe in ¢ “cover-up” of the
18 months belore the death of the boys, re- cnn(rv«nu

poris of Mena-coanected drug aciivities

persisted for years,

Police records also show that one of the
early Investigators on the train deaths
Qise was Arkansas State Potice Officer
L.D. Brown, a former security aide o Gov,

The FBI tas m( responded 10 nun.erous
requests for comment on ts agents’ con-
versations with Mrx. Tves, tn virtually the
only FBI comment on the case. {.C. Smit,
the Littie Rock FBI chief, gave a brie( iu-
lerview to the locat Benton Coutier

Clinton who is now cooperating with Inde-  which he denied that his olfice wag ror=r-
pendent Counsel Kenneth Stacr's While-  ing anything up. He said that the main ol
water probe. He says thal he was ordered  stacie was “the very real problem of de-
ofl the train deaths case in 1862, "l was 1old  Lerminlag whether fedenal furisdiction

would apply.” Mr. Smiih atse suggesied
been “misquoted™

. . that Agent Temple bad
Above all, the “train deaths” case opens a win- and would not have spoken (8 fuch a ~cold-

dow into the seamy world

hearted manner” Lo Mrs., Ives.

of Arkansas drugs. Mrs. Ives sticks by her story. and

any drug-related misconduct by public of-
ticials.” Mr. Banks added that there woutd
B¢ uo arrests in connection with the deaths
of Kevin Ives and Don Heary.
The Clinton Adminlstration Responds
il Chiaton’s gubernatorial sdmlaistra-
o ansuimicd 8 role fu the lves and Heary
care shorily uiter Ur. Malak's marijuana-
indiwed  acciiental deaths ruling. Dr.
Malak, an Egyjtian-bom physiclan ap
pointed niedicat examiner during Me. Cin-
tou’s {irst term, already had been buffeted
by 2 auinber of controversial cases. With
pubtic pressure growing over botched luu
and (avlly handling of evidence in
train deaths atfalr, Gov. Qinton ulled n

two ut-uf-gtate pathologists lo review the
work of the medical examiner and the
state crime lab, where Lhe autopsies had
been concucted.

Bt wlien Lhe Satine County grand jury
probing the case atlempled to subpoena the
awnsicde pathologists, Gov. Clinton balked.
HBetsey Weight, his chief of statf, submitted
an aflidavit saying she did not “know wheu
the 1wo pathologists will relum to Little
Rock ™ and that thelr contract with the state
wag 10 “minke 2 joh performunce evalua-
tron, nok lo provide a second opinion on spe-
cific cases.” The grund jury responded by
issuing a subpoena to Ms. Wright hersell
on May 2%, 1958, and the next day issued its
itial ruling of “prubable honicide” In
need of further investigation.

Twa inonths later, Gov, Clinton revived
a long dormant state Aedica! Examiner
Cummiissian to handle the Malak contro-

versy. The panel was headed up by the di-
sector of the Arkansas Uepartment of
—_— -a
“You are not to
use the drug task force
10 Imuvestigate any

public officials.”

liealth. Joycetym Eiders. in January 1989
the Sledical Exsminer Cuinaission muled

an Ine Malak case. There was “msuffiiceent
evidence at this time for dismissal”™ of Or.
Malak, Dr. Elders announced. Nine
months later, Gov. Clinkm Hstradurce a
M o make (e State wore contpelilive in
hiring (orensic pathologists - by giving Dr.
Malak a $12.000 pay rus
ture tuter Ol U raise by hall. M5,

Wright says the satary was raised in an-
ticipaion of remaving Dr. Malak and at-
tracting & mew medical examiner. Dr,
Malak was eased out of his job and given
& pusition as 8 Heulth D: consul-

ridicules Mr. Smith’s suggestion that ju-
1t had something (0 do with Mena and I risdiction might be at krsve. “[t's & federal
was 1o pet off IL” Mr. Brown sa¥d in & re-  ©OrTY| mmb«nmlnglor
cenl interview. The superior olficec who 18 months.” she says, “It's ludicrous Lo be
gave him the order died of cancer in 1994, leve the FBI would work & case tt long

Last July, tn an interview with Amert  without knowlng if they have jurisdiction.”
cn Spectator editor R, Emmeft Tyrrell, 1n 2 memo on the Berion Courter artt-
Mr Hruwn claimed (hst he worked butefly  cle sent lo M1, Siith (and stso sent 1o 3
for Harry Seal, and that when hie informed  Arhansas media outlews), Ms, Dulley v
Gov. Qlinton of Mr. Seal's activities, Gov.  Mrs. Ives's sccount of the conversalion
Clinton told him that K was “Lasaler's was confirmed by Phyllis Cournan. an-
deal” and that he was not (o worty sbout  other FBI agent in the room &t time. kis.
it. Dan Lasater Is the Littie Rock bond  Duffey’s memo also says Uut in 1934 Ms.
desler and Cilnton supporter arrested for  Cournan tokd her that the FBI had recom-
cocaine distribution In 1986, in the same mended that Mr, Banks, the former U.S.
Pprode that netted Roger Clinton, the pres-  attomey, btd\urmﬂmulmtlh()us
ident’s brother. While Mr. Lasater has re-  tice. Mr. Banks, now in private practice in

celved {ar less publicity than Hitlary Qlla- ©
fon’s financlal transaclions, veteran
Arkansas observers have long viewed him
a8 one of Mr. Clinton’s most troubling con-
nections. The new round o Senate Wnlle
water hearings reauthorized yesterday
will peovide a glimpse of Mr. Lasater,
since the next stage of Investigation wit
delve Into some of his deals.

At Mr. Lasater was being charged with
cocaine distribulion in 1966, the DEA con-
firmed that he was the Larget of ¢ drug
tralficking probe Invalving his private
plane and & small alrstrip at the New Mex-
ko resort. Angel Fire, which he had pur-
chased In 1984. In the transcript of his in-
terview with the FBI, Mr. Lasater identi
fies & police officer named Jay Campbeli
as an old friend, e also says that Mr.
Campbell was a member of 3 DEA task
force and had flown on his ptane. Mr.
Campbelt—working a narcotics beat al the
time foc 3 nearby town's police force ~ was
subpoenaed by the original Saline County
£rand jury and appears in potice reports
on the irain dealhs case.

Mr. Lasater coudd not be reached for
commenat. Mr. Campbell, now 1 lleutenant
In 3 Pulaski County (Littie Rock) narcotics
unit, says that Mr. Lasater was only an

“acquaintance” and that he was not 1
member of 2 DEA task force at the time,
though he 1ater served on severa! federal
probes. He vigorously denies any involve-
ment in (he 1rain deaths case snd says he
was “dragged ino” the probe by a public-
Ity-seeking Dan Harmon, then serving as
special prosecutor for. the Saline Conn(y
grand jury.

Dan Rarmon and Today

Qne of the most constant and puraliog
counterpoints in Linda ives’s lonely cru-
sade has been Mir. Harmnon, today st
prosecuting atiorney for the Seventh Judi-
cial District, {nitially, he bed the uggres-
-sive Satine County grund jury that had the
bodies exhumed. He even worked un the
case af a volunteer before requesting Ut
the presiding Judge appoint him speci
prosecutor 16 supervise investigation of lhe
deaths. Mr. Harmon had
xs an elected county prosecutor b t975- .
1980, then declared bankrupicy and Linelly *

decuniped (o Californis before returiing 10

Arkanias and private practice, Mr. Hae
mon won his 1950 eleciion as jroseculing

Mltowey by capitaliag on PublKily " gy g G e haads of Sls. Casey, the

FAled ay spectal prosecuor in Uw i

dealhs, and has hedd the poat ever tner, .
At the linw of Ws Flertum, Me, Harww .

wai 3 snped in the US. stiomey’s cor
rupton prube. “Uam Harmon. . .~ statex a
February 1950 U.S. Mtorney's Office men-
orandum leaked do the Arkansas

"l been ubentifiod ag 3 target ia this w-
vestigatin.” Une of the cocsine dealers

targeted in the probe alegedly was con-~

nected 1o Mo, Hamon, The desler, the
memu says, “imay have been luvolved, in-
directly, in the murders of Kevin Ives and -
Don Henry.” Mr. Harmon was cleared in
June 1931 when U.S. Autorney Banks an-
nwuedﬂulhthldbunduﬂmmol

tant to Dr. Elders a month before Gov.
Qlinton announced his presidentiat run.

A Los Angeles Times repurt la May 1992
aotes that Dr. Malak’s other controversial
cases included one invelving Mr. Qlinton's
miother, nurse-anesthetist Virginia Kelley.
1t 5aid Dr. Matak's 1931 ruting 1o the death
of one patient Mrs. Kelley was atlemting
heiped her “avoid Segat scrutiny™ in that
death when she was already a defendant
in a negligence suit in another patient’s
death. The suit was evenlually selticd by
the hospita); Mrs. Kelley's tospatal privi-
leges were revoked in 1981 and she with-
drew from practice.

Linda lves has developed mory sinister
explanations for the Clinton adnunisira-
tion's solicitude for Dr. Malak, charyping
1hat “high siate and lederat offictats™ have
jolned in an attemiy 10 cover up the deaths
of the bays and drug-related activilies in
Saline County. Taking allies where she can
{ind them, she recently teamed up with
Califurnla-based Jeremiah Fiins to pro-
duce 3 Just-released videotape of her story.
Tive company previousty pradaced the no-
torious “Clinton Chwronicies™ vulectape,
bust Mss. Ives promises Lliat she hus “exer-
cised (ult edilorial cunirul® wver e new
tape, and says that portiwes of the pro-
ceeds will go to “a special Civit Jinlice
Fund we've established 1o find a cours-
Kevux lawyer and finance a wnaiglud death
Lawsuit,”

Of course, Mrs. fves's owa peervepdions
Coloredl by & nine-year dmsexsion with
s’y death. “L tiemly eticve wy son
aml Don leury weee Killad ecause they
witnessed 2 dig drop by aicpline con-
mld fo e Mot e sowiggl
M, Mrs. Ives says, s e oy ¢
£t conrkd caplain cverything it has tapr

LT s well estabtished i sell G

by sffictats.

ll appeared that the crusade wax over,
But in 199), Mr3. Ives persuaded yet an--
other new Saline County sheri(( 10 reopen
the truin deaths probe. Detective Johwy
Brown was assigned Lhe case. He says he
was 300n appeoached by a high-ranking
state olfictal who told him it would be best
i 1 just telt this thing atone.” Bul Mr.
Brown did not leave it alone. In fact, Mr.
Brown says that be lurned up u ew wit-
0ess in the case. Accordiag (o Mr. Brown,
the witness clims that he saw Mr. Har-
mon on the (racks the night the boys were
killed. Mr. Hirmon dismisses the charye
2% “totally ridicutous.”

But the new witness appears to have
triggered an FH! probe. Mr. Brown says he
was in the process of checking out the at-

ton when he mentloned i to & local

FBl officlat who, much to Mr. Brown's sur-
peise, immediately ok the witness Inio
protective custody snd polygraphed him.
“The FBI then said they were taking over
the case and wanted everything | liad,”
M. Brown recalts.

Jean Duffey, the farmer drug task force
head, $2y$ the ¥BI contacted her in Marth
1994 —three years after she Med (the state—
telling her that » new investigation of the
Irain deaths and officlal corruption wis
under way, and aﬁiu Gy ber assistance.
Linda Ives also says that alter abort 1S
months of exlensive contacts, the Fiit
bruke ull coeninunication with ber tast Au-
rust, shorlly atter a ary of the caxe

as forwaniled 10 curient (1S, Almniey

Pauta Ciosey

tn Novewber, Mis. fves had 3 tinat
nocting with F10 olticiab, Apparently 1
FIS was backig away teomn tla vase
ticularly thae scownd auhigey. AL e No
vemtwr L e N (4 11}

Uittle Rock, did not respond 10 requests
for comment,
Mun-hlk Dan Harmon has again
making mews |n Artanses, His ex-
vllt, Holly DuVall, was arresied Nov. Ju
alter making & call trom Mr. Harmon's
phone W an undercover sgent Lo buy &
small amounl of methampiwtaaiine.
Eleven days earlier, she had made news
when local police searched ber rented cun-
dominlum near Hot Springs al the maa-
ager's request, {ollowing an sitercation,
They found an empty cocatne evidence
package that should have been tocked in
the sefe 2l Mr. Harmon's drug task foccr;
federa) investipalors were soon visiting
the conda and Mr. Hatmon's aifice.
On March 13, Ms. Du!ley went Mltc

with charges agalast Mr. llarmon o ke
<2l TV broadeast, “The Pat Lynch Show.”
One newspaper, the Malveran Dalv
tecord, ran with 1he story, under (e
headiine “Dulley allegex Harmon at scenc
of teens’ murder.” Four days laler, Mr.
Harmon announced thal he was 3 Demor-
ratic candlidate in the Mm:ry tor Nuline
County sherill.

The next day. be was artested on fekony
kidnapping  and  aggravated assauft
charges alier allegedly dragging 3Ms. Dy
Vail [rom her car and taking her tn 3 100-
mile-per-hour ride. After a few days in jail

and a briel hunger sirike. Mr. Jlarmon
heid & press conference to deny kidnap
plng Ms. DuVall and denounce his arrest
23 a ~political” move to undermine him. In
regard Lo the train deaths allegations, Mr.
Harmon says he plans to sue Ms. Duffey,

< Mr, Lynch and the Matvern Daily Recont.

In uid-Juniary the slate cot aif fonding
or Mr. Harmon's drug Lesk force, and ot
Jan. 28 Uw Arkansas Denwcral-Gazetie e
pocted that “Federg! investigatons are sawd
o be Luilding a racketecring Case agamst
people assuciated with the oow-deluimt
Seventh Judicha! District Drug  Tash

- Force.” Arkaasas State Pulce ullicials

coafinn that 3 crmuptive probe is umder

s way. Mr. Harmos §s not worried, ~Nobady
-hag qucmoncd me.” he says. ~Nohudy s

Jnforincd mie I'm & target, 10 alt just e

" “nuendo in the local press.”

results of any continuing tederai

mwsligalion uuching wu the Ives sl
L Henry dedtn Wil be plesetal te Al

Banta's sccessor us U S attonmy for e
Eatlern District. S0 Linda v’ vyusaibe

hongtrme - Clinton - gy and  camgagn
warket whus corused st trven White
water Cases ualy alter making sevesad cru-
cial gecisions. President Chiaton uppotnted
Mus.uwuylnumm:lhmx
1993, shortly alter his un;

. mtd fne (e aunediale restgnation ol ull

sltug US. attorneys. Mrs. Ives says she
Is nt opumintic abowd Ms. Casey. “But
Uren,” she aads, Tus nol, tike I'm going 10
ga |way. either.”
A lhm.nu is @ Jourwal editonial e
woter, e
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about losing contact with me in
late 1993. During our last
meecting, Mr. Henry heard part
of -a taped confession by one of
the_persons-involved in the
murders.™ .

U.S. Attorney:Paula Casey,

contacted at her:Little Rock

(;fﬁce today, was asked if she
was aware of the confession to
which Brown refers. Ll

“I think that, under the cir-
cumstances, the best thing for
me to say for now is ‘no com-
ment’,” Casey said.

Brown’s response continues:

“Until now T have avoided
talking about this confession at

—" T} PR AR i Y ‘7~-:~\g:

fheiiftéqu;est. &ﬂfedgral éxly_gsti-
¥ gator:
P

fithe. ﬁlagmtude

- namediin this
—Q S:—x I d Tt .
it was ‘Tmhpogsible to
‘ f}thp‘fsﬁate

Ssion, it was 1b
Yedcdithis case a

St him ot
dn thisicdnfessi
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that no one has informed Mr.
Henry that this confession-and
the evidence 1 gathered while %‘
‘working on this case for 18 I
i months corroborated FBI intel. !
ligence files. This evideénce ‘is
what initiated the FBI investi-
sgation. o T
“It appears Mr. Henry has |
not been informed ‘an'd has
been kept in the dark: As"a‘law -
enforcement officer I have been |
challehged by Ms: Pridgen to
bring forward certain‘informa.

: endured

tion which the Sherift has

and:Ives familieihave|
-;f\gr-;.the last nine years.
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understand this caseis;nowi-
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" the father of ¢ one of two teen-
age Bryant boys’ murdered in
1987 says “Saline” County has

. some major problems in store”

boy speaks out

b g,

‘agamst Bi ““‘wni

if Republican candidate John

- H. Brown is elected sheriff on
..Tuesday. o
71> .Brown; ‘who i is. chief of pohce
Tat Alexander is” challengmg)
Democratic. 1ncurnbent Judy
Pridgen in her bid for a thlrd
. ‘consecutive term.
- .Brown’s handling of the_ 9-
year-old unsolved slayings of

Kevin Ives and Don Henry .

4
-drew criticism Friday from |

Henry’s fathér, Curtls Henry,

" ‘now ofMagnoha Tl
“When he (Brown) was
. investigating this case, Hem’y
istold The: Benton..Couner “sev:
eral times — notgust once —
ihe calledme: and: told’me*he;‘
had it solved, that he - just had
_.to get the warrants signed and

B

(Mount Chopmq in Soace Below)

AL R CCRa Ky reabe ot i vk A

He posed Spadi
g ‘P\;-Vye have had ou 7hopes
bullt up so many tlme hat 1

: hzlve to, Wonder hovj low some

eople w111 g0 to further them-
Is)el\f)es on the dlsregarded feel-
ings of the real vxctuns in thls
case.
“If . John Brown. handles all
investigations the way he han-
dled the one of my son’s death,”

Henry continued; ol “Saline .

+County has sdme magor prob-

\léms in store 1f he <lg’le’lect,ed ” ‘

. \tﬁ/"""

ok

;’;;Remlnded that he has spo-
zKen tl) the press- 'only rarely
about the case, ‘Henry was
asked if his motlves thls trrne
i were, pOlltl_(;é}lJ :

i Absolutely Tot,” Yot hi said. gI
*don t even vote in thlS ounty 1
have; mo;,poh ical ties Sahne
Couht '

tlves re er-
sona%za they felate 01?

-

b

b
I
.
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He said hlS relatlves in the

area. keep me up ohthé local
news from time to tirie ‘:and we
do have television in Magnoha

“I’m Just fed up with- ~people

usingmy son’s- death-for politi-
scakanddinancial:gainhesaid.

Asked. ,1f he had been con-

I5 tacted and asked ‘to come, for-
i wird by’ Pridgen’ of'ta_nymf heér
}Ccampmgn workers;, H m;y was

J equally.: emphatlc
%‘\YQSPODSG T3.85Y
“No,”

..,1

"\JJ

hé said. I called her

f *antholdf"heiﬂ?Whattlwastthmk

confir
: ,[z.nevet‘tﬁnncmtageﬁ him |

speakiypy; an(l, l’%q&
e

( courages

: ably hasflmﬁle{ofsh rlghtlﬁo
{ spédk’ B"u’ta’boﬁf’thehﬁ"véﬁhga&

rmg aboutwdmngranduallnshe

saidtwag EHalrshetd
Saldivay heg

' own,min d‘“

AtLe €5, ed‘I
abvvg"as ng f’d}h mv

?,'..WI&’."’

%—%&Sd rldgen

estatemeu€
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‘Wh#lf?

L glifdn’t dis-
shesaid; -
thathe: prob-
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tion" than anyone else
involved?” she offered.

The bOdlCS of Kevin Ives and
respectn}ely, were found run
over by a Union Pacific train on
the tracks close to Shobe Road

near Alexander on Aug 23

Malak who was state 1nedical
examlnerﬁ*lruled stherdeathse
were accidental * ’ddmg that he”
beheved the,boys had fallen‘

marx_]uana‘idoes‘ :
unconsciousness. 'And’ ond
forensic:pathologist;=Dr, .Joe-
Burton of, Atlanta Ga [swore.
that Henry Rad becr’ st,abbed in
the.back ‘énd\tﬁ“at‘lves’ hdd sufz!

fered a faclalJ all _p.n,o\r_
to the ‘lram 1nc

h Malak é’cont'foversxal verdlct
was overtu by the grand
Jury ‘and’ ’che ih;§ 'ere ruled

a ! double hom cide:
i Throughout ‘tl;g grand ury ,
proceedmgé ’then-aeputy erogs-
ecutor Ri arrett a d 3
spec1al’*de§§}§'~pm§8cutor \l%an?g
Harmon’ pubhcl ,ﬁstated v :
the Ivés: sHer ry lls }’l’vg“r'(e“;

Curtls Henry noted.

He said he has his own sus;
picions, butirefused to dlqcués‘
them' for publication.

“Even | have been accused pt},
doing it ‘(killing the boys)"i;
Henry said. “Even some of thei
officials involved in the investitk
gation — like Dan Harmon 2y
‘thave been accuseéd of’ it g &,‘2

“Some peaple have evén‘fa
pointed fingers of blame at the

- White House;xHenry. said. ‘;Itg:
" gotten tolally” away - “from logice*

There’s no way . Dan Harmon.:

had anythmg 1o do With it;, he"’}

and Rlchar,dr;;;:g(}_anr,el_t__‘bpjtv

"’i..»

] ey redr
536 ward |l b better ofg %’“
said. STRGE O

Henry:wasiasked .abott

- repeated-allegations of &cover::

up tlatehias:beer + noredslei
includeTtawmen ‘at all levels; s
mcludmglthe Federal Bureaus
oflnvestlgatlon YL nclm-m

f“There’s hever béen & covera |
up)” he'said: “There has been @’
mess-up. right from the! startzt»

bécause i Whs' first Handied &s
an acc1dent G, radet i (TR

4 Hai iR wl

RLEE, liw«ns T @03 VR

e e =

for the FBI,” Henry“added.

“They have spent,a lot of man-
hours and money looking into
it.”

"Henry said the attention
given the case by the media
has been “so extensive, I don’t
see how any part of it could
have been covered up.

“In fact, probably every little
du B known to the authorities

has been made public at one’

time or another by the media,”
Henry said.

““He said he sees that as “one

of the biggest problems: the
authontxes have no ace m the?

hole they need to soring on a
suspect or suspects 1f they ever:’
dgéarrest, someonc

'Er»_.:w
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(06/01/1995)

: Contact:
P A—
proved By:

Details: Numerous attempts to locate in
have proven unsuccessful. il
reflects the address where parents (mother

S, ~

AN \,

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 11/19/1996
To: Little Rock

From:

Squad 6
SA

L7C

Drafted By: jah

Case ID #: 166C-LR-35380 (Pending) - ¢/ 39

Title: KEVIN IVES;
ET AL;
PUBLIC CORRUPTION MATTER,
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

Sﬁoisis: Attempts to locate and interview—

an ather) still reside. Phone calls made
residence and personal visits to the
without response from
where returned to

l
o the
resider@ave gone 67C

ere was an incident
and became involved in

findd ounger brother who had run away and was hiding in
) Fsupposedly impersonated a peace officer
when he retrieve 1s younger brother from a female's residence

who was known to harbor runaway kids. Police
Department had vague information that might be working as
an attorney in the state of Michigan, city unknown. However,
basic drivers license checks in the state of Michigan fo

and his date of birth have proven unsuccessful. The ’
Police Department (Criminal Investigative Division) is aware of
the FBI's interest in speaking to and will

recontact the RA should they become aware of-
being in
L X é/
N - ’
IEQC;-AK;$535§;;;EE
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy., #200
In Reply, Please Refer o Little Rock, Arkansas 72211
File No. January 2, 1997

/<

Thank you for your letter of December 12, 1996, and

your interest in the ongoing investigations in Saline County,
Arkansas.

I am, of course, familiar with Ms. Jean Duffey, but do
not share her pessimism as related to the prospects of future
prosecution in that area. Contrary to statements made, this
office has not closed its investigation into the deaths of Kevin
Ives and Don Henry. While I am not at liberty to #8iivulge the
details of ongoing investigations, please be assurkd this office
'in indeed aggressively pursuing the investigation of' former
Pprosecutor Dan Harmon and the drug task force in that area. I am
also of the firm belief the United States Attorney’s Office is
committed to any prosecution as well.! In fact, I had an
discussion this morning with an Assistant United State Attorney
about the timetable for future indictments. As you can imagine,
it is ‘exceedingly important that this historical investigation
proceed in a manner than ensures all details are explored, and we
are absolutely certain of our evidence. This takes time and I,

too, have expressed frustration we have not been able to bring
these matters to some conclusion. -

Again thank you for your interest in justice, and I can

only simply advise you to "stay tuned" - I think you will like
the results.

Sincerely yours,

Ivianagkbgmith
Speci Agent in Charge
FBI, State of Arkansas

1 - Addressee

(T - 166C-LR-35380 -7/
1 - 194B-LR-36820 - 77
ICS/skf

(3) | /04663 ;g(i/fﬁ;35i?f%¥&);f'
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“G¢'s 1990 All Over Again ™
September 1, 1996

By Jean Duffey

Dan Harmon, Saline County's most notorious public figure, is getting media attention for
assaulting his ex-wife. He 1s arrested, and a check of his record shows that he has been driving on
suspended driver's license stemming from a violation out of another county. The ball is passed to
an appointed prosecutor who delays making a decision on whether or not to file charges.
‘Harmon's ex-wife later recants and nothing significant happens to Harmon. Editorials reflect the
public's frustration with the maneuvers that protect Harmon's political position.

The U.S. Attorney's office is reviewing evidence that several Saline County officials are involved
in serious illegal activities involving drugs. The investigation drags on for months, but the
newspapers suggest there is a significant amount of evidence piling up. Dan Harmon is a specific

target of the feds and there is a great deal of speculation about impending indictments that the
U.S. Attorney attempts to down-play.

Linda lves is encouraged that a local newspaper reported my claim of a connection between the o
murders of Kevin and Don and Saline County public officials involved in drug trafficking. It is e
apparent from the article I have valuable and credible information.

By the way, what year is this - 1990 or 19967 Take your pick. There's no recognizable difference.
The occurrences of this year look painfully familiar - it's 1990 all over again. That certainly makes
it easy to predict what will happen in 1997. The plain, clear, simple truth is - nothing. Nothing
will happen. There will be no indictments of any public official. In fact, Paula Casey will hold a o
news conference in about six months to announce that there was no credible evidence of any o

wrong doing of any public official in Saline County. She will then go on to specifically clear Dan
Harmon and all the members of his family.

How do I know? Do I sound unnecessarily sarcastic? Judge for yourself. Below are excerpts and
summaries of just a few of the newspaper articles from the years I have mentioned. It literally

looks like the players of 1996 read the script from 1990. Prepare to be amazed by a quintessence
of the adage, "truth is stranger than fiction."

1996

1 of 3 12/07/96 15:13:25



3 of 3

‘Arkansas Gazette - June 28,1991 - U.S.
‘Attorney Chuck Banks announced earlier in the
‘day that Harmon, his family, and all Saline
County public officials have been cleared of

all other forms of wrong-doing.

htrp://wWwWwW.lalieala.ccouy ColpdLed. ntm

Benton Courier - Dec. I3 199() Links between zMalvern Daz/y Record Mar. 20 1996 - Accordmg ‘

a federal grand jury investigation into Saline 'to former drug task force administrator, Jean i

.County drug trafficking and the corruption of 'Duffey, an eyewitness came forward in December,
‘public officials and the 1988 investigation into l1993 who places Dan Harmon on the tracks with
the deaths of two Saline County teen-agers have .Kevm Ives and Don Henry the night they were

*~

- e« amma— ._4.;" - ——-—

allegation of drug-related public misconduct and

‘only begun to surface, according to Scott .murdered The witness passed a polygraph test and
Lewellen, who resigned from the 7th Judicial  iprompted the FBI to begin an investigation. Duffey
District Drug Task Force in protest of Jean . alleges a cover-up of the murders is to protect a
"Duf fcy being ﬁrcd as administrator. drug smuggling operation.

1991 P 1997

T
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January 25, 1997

Mr. Ivian C. Smith

Special Agent in Charge

Federal Bureau of Investigation
Suite 200, Two Financial Centre
10825 Financial Centre Parkway
Little Rock, AR 72211-3552

Dear Mr. Smith,

I am writing you concerning the 1987, deaths of Kevin Ives and Don
Henry. After reading the April 18, 1996, Wall Street Journal
article by Micah Morrison "The Lonely Crusade of Linda Ives", I
became interested in this case because some parts of the story
followed similar stories that my daughter had heard when she
attended UALR in 1991. My further research has convinced me that
there 1is a crisis 1level of criminal activity in the State of
Arkansas centering around Saline County and extending well into
Little Rock. The numerous investigations that have been stopped by
local, state and federal authorities seems to follow a chilling

script, which is frightening to citizens of neighboring states and
the country as a whole.

I urge you to push for an aggressive investigation and prosecution
of those parties involved in the murders, drugs and cover-up. The
FBI was established as the citizen's last line of defense against
this type of corruption and racketeering in all levels of our

government. Without it, we as citizens will fall wvictim to the
manipulation and terror of well financed criminal conspiracies
similar to those in Arkansas. Failure to stop this type of

corruption will only further erode confidence in our legal system
which has already taken far too many hits.

I thank you for your time and I pray that through your efforts
justice will be served.

Sincerely,

ke

/8 6(’ oe 55’ 380 ‘4‘”




Mr. Ivian C. Smith
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Suite 200, Two Financial Centre
10825 Financial Centre Parkway
Little Rock, AR 72211-3552
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy, #200
Little Rock, AR 72211
January 30, 1997

In Reply, Please Refer o
File No.

b7 <

Thank you for your letter of January 25th and your
stated concerns for the criminal activity in, and around, Saline

County, Arkansas, and in particular, the deaths of Kevin Ives and
Don Henry.

As you are likely aware, we are not at liberty to
indulge the status of ongoing investigations. However, I will
advise you there have been considerable misrepresentations

relating to our investigations. For instance, the investigation
of the deaths of Kevin Ives and Don Henry is still pending in our
office. I can also assure you this office, and the United States

Attorney's Office, is still conducting a thorough and aggressive
investigation relating to Saline County. There have been some

recent developments that reveal we are indeed indicative of this
effort.

I do appreciate your concern and I would ask that you
continue to monitor the results of our investigations. I think
you will be pleased with what we are doing.

Sincerely yours,

IvianagAxé%ith

1 - Addressee - Speci Agent in Charge

g)- 166C-LR-35380 (P) FBI, State of Arkansas
Cs/bng
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Saturday, January 25, 1997

I.C. Smith

Arkansas Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Suite 200, Two Financial Centre
10825 Financial Centre Parkway
Little Rock, AR 72211-3552

Dear Mr. Smith:

It was truly gracious of you to take the time to provide me a most encouraging and
personal reply to my letter of inquiry regarding the investigations in Saline County. .| am
continuing to monitor affairs of these efforts as closely as [ can from the somewhat
limited vantage point of upstate New York. As such, it is conceivable that positive
actions on the part of your office might easily escape my notice. if it is at all possible to
be kept appraised from time to time of your progress, without causing undue burden
upon your resources nor interfering in your efforts, | — together with certain dear friends
— would be truly grateful.

All the best to you as you progress along the case. My prayers for genuine justice to be
served go with all.

Sincer

/ool (X~ 352F O (/(/3
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| JAN 3¢ 1997
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Thursday, December 12, 1996

I.C. Smith

Arkansas Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Suite 200, Two Financial Centre
10825 Financial Centre Parkway
Little Rock, AR 72211-3552

Dear Mr. Smith:

I would like to add my voice to the growing number of citizens concerned with the

obstruction of justice as regards the investigation into the “Train Deaths” in Saline
County.

I've read the disquieting narrative of Jean Duffey entitled, /t's 1990 All Over Again. |
agree with her that Dan Harmon leads a charmed life of political protection. I've seen
the video, Obstruction of Justice and have searched the World Wide Web and reviewed
the various documents and narratives concerning the case.

Not only for the lves family but for countless others who look with hopeful expectation
for justice to at long last be served, | add my plea that those responsible for the deaths
of Kevin lves and Don Henry be brought to account. And let it begin with Dan Harmon.

My voice, together with many others, will continue to speak for those who have been
silenced through murder and treachery.

Sincerel

k7 C
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy, #200
In Reply, Please Refer  to Little Rock, AR 72211
File No. April 24, 1997

67

Thank you for your letter of April 20 regarding our
investigations in Arkansas.

As you are aware, we cannot discuss ongoing
investigations. Invariably premature discussions of matters
under investigation have a negative impact and, further,

considerations must be given to the effect said disclosures may
have on those under investigation.

But I can assure you we will continue to vigorously i
pursue any allegations of criminality falling under our
Jurisdiction. 1In the absence.of such jurisdiction, we are
committed to working with other agencies with jurisdiction to
ensure any allegation is thoroughly investigated.

I am appreciative of your kind words and continued
interest in events in Arkansas. Please stay tuned - I believe
you will be pleased with what you hear.

Sincerely yours,

Vn-nﬁﬁfﬁ

o P T Ivian clz//‘é%th
\”;L_)S‘\’f_ i e . Specialt Agent in Charge
R R R FBI, State of Arkansas
oy pare2l2]a,
S an -

1 - Addressee
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy, #200
In Reply, Please Refer  to Little Rock, AR 72211
File No. April 29, 1997

b7 ¢

Thank you for your note of April 22.

As you are aware, we are unable to discuss details of
any ongoing investigation, but I do appreciate your voice of

encouragement. ‘You may be assured this office will continue to

pursue any credible allegations of criminality falling within our
jurisdiction.

Again, thank you for your kind letter.

Sincerely yours,

Ivi;ry@.o Smith
Spegial Agent in Charge

FBI, State of Arkansas

1 - Addressee
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy, #200
In Reply, Please Refer to Little Rock, AR 72211
File No. May 21, 1997

bLc

Thank you for your kind card and words of
encouragement.

We are committed to pursuing any investigation falling
within the parameters of our jurisdiction and with credible
indications of criminality. Words of support from citizens such
as yourself are greatly appreciated.

Please keep in touch with our efforts in Arkansas - I
believe you will be pleased with our efforts here.

Sincerely yours,

Ivianagéj§;ith .
Speci Agent. in Charge izt

FBI, State of Arkansas

1 - Addressee
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FBI FACSIMILE
COVERSHEET

PRECEDENCE CLASSIFICATION
[ . Immediate ‘O Top Secret Time Transmitted: /¢ Bgno
(] Priority [ Secret Sender’s Initials: bng
m Routine U] Confidential Number of Pages: 5

. [ Sensitive (including coversheet)

O Unclassified
To: OPCA Date: 7/3/97

Name of Office

Facsimile Number: __ J"-’ C\

Attn: JOHN COLLINGWOOD
Name Room Telephone

From: IVIAN C. SMITH, SAC, LITTLE ROCK
Name of Office

oo (b

Special Handling Instructions:

Originator’s Name: SAC SMITH T?lephone: -_
Originator’s Facsimile Number: __— 5 " C
( 5/56

Approved: }DH""/ /(0@[7- Af ‘36_3 810'/(
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@
DIRECTOR, THE ISSUE WON'T GO AWAY BUT S ONE IN THE MAINSTREAM
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FBI - LITTLE RO%K

[ 14,



L0440 JUL Wcs LID¢ TO- o L e (X T

Fax Cover Sheet

Number of Pages including this cover page: 4

Please Deliver to:

I.C. Smith

Fax #: 9,1,5012288509
Company: F.B.I.

Fax #:
Phone:

Message:

vEﬂQ

Take look at this and tell how you sleep at night?

I'm not so sure the FBI is any better than the KGB.

As a former resident of Mena, I know the likes of you are T
not above covering things up or ignoring crimes when so
directed.

Are you a man or a minion.
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Public Enemy No. 1

Update: June 29, 1997
The "train deaths"
http://www.idmedia.com/ttd. htm

"Our worst enemies here are not the ignorant and the simple,
however cruel; our worst enemies are the intelligent and the
corrupt." -Graham Greene

AN ENEMY HAS BEEN CLEARLY DEFINED

Many visitors to our website have taken it upon themselves to
contact several of the public officials involved with the train deaths
case. One of those officials sometimes contacted is I.C. Smith,
who is the head of the Arkansas FBI office. Some who have
spoken with Smith were so appalled by what he said, they have
called or e-mailed to tell us. To begin with, Smith purports that the
FBIis "NOT CONVINCED THE BOYS WERE

MURDERED."

Is this stupidity or what? From January of 1994 to well into 1995,
the FBI had an agent assigned full-time to investigate the murders.
The investigation was shut down, not because there was a sudden
determination that the boys weren't murdered after all, but because
it became impossible to ignore the Mena connection. Is Smith
really expecting, or even wanting, us to believe that the FBI
conducted an eighteen-month-long murder investigation before
they determined there even was a murder? Rather than exposing
the Mena drug-smuggling operation, the FBI wants us to believe
that their incompetence amounts to idiocy.

Even if the boys' bodies were never exhumed, and second
autopsies were never performed, and a team of seven forensic
experts did not agree and report that the signs of murder were
clear, questions surrounding the case cries COVER-UP, and
accidents are not covered up.

If the boys had accidentally laid down on the tracks and gotten
themselves run over by a train, why have local, state, and federal
agencies put money and manpower into seven seperate
investigations spanning nearly a decade? What other accidental
deaths have received that kind of attention? Why have these
investigations been allowed to go forward just to be shut down
suddenly when the inevitable connection to the Mena

-

Fe g ¥
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drug-smuggling operation is made?

How did Dan Harmon, now known to have been involved in the
murders, just happen to be appointed by Judge John Cole to head
the Saline County grand jury investigation of the murders? Why
did Cole refuse to hear the complaints of the grand jurors that
Harmon would not allow them to see the evidence and hear the

witnesses they wanted? Why did at least seven witnesses turn up
dead?

Why did U.S. Attorney Chuck Banks shut down a federal

investigation after I took him information connecting the murders to

a major drug operation involving public officials? Why did Banks

clear Harmon when federal grand jurors were unanimously ready

to indict him on drug-related charges? Why did Harmon's RICO

indictment exclude his involvement in the murders even though the

FBI have three eye witnesses placing Harmon at the scene? Why

have I been able to locate a fourth eye-witness that the FBI says

they can't find? . Py

ENOQUGH! We know why. It's because those who have the
power to call the shots do not want the crimes of Mena exposed.
So, it has become I.C. Smith's assignment to dispel any such
notion that a crime was even committed. Lot's of luck. Smith has
got to be feeling like an imbecile for even making such a
suggestion. That must be why he has other suggestions up his
sleeve. Like, the boys were not all that wholesome, and the
parents were not all that attentive.

I'm not making this up. I'm just repeating what sources have told

me Smith said to them. And I can tell you, I am personally more

offended by such slurs against Kevin and Don and their parents, i
than I am by Smith's asinine statement that they were not i
murdered. For argument's sake, let's say the boys had been very o

troubled teens and that their parents did not supervise them

properly. What is Smith's point? Is he saying this somehow

justifies their deaths?

Smith has been caught in numerous lies, he has attempted to
generate bias against the parents of murdered children, and he has
hinted that Kevin had a criminal record - if that was true, Smith
would be breaking the law for disclosing a juvenile criminal record.
Since it isn't true, Smith is telling a slanderous, bald-faced lie.

Why do our tax dollars have to pay the salary of the likes of 1.C.
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Smith? Fax or mail this update to Smith and FBI Director Louis
Freeh. We have the right to let them know how we feel about such
behavior from a high-ranking, high-salaried public official.

Do not doubt that each of you who takes the time to express your
concerns can make a difference.

"Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed people
can change the world; indeed, it's the only thing that ever has."
-Margaret Mezad

Best wishes to you all,
Jean Duffey

If anyone can locate an e-mail address on Smith or Freeh, please
share it with us.

I. C. Smith, Arkansas Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Suite 200

Two Financial Centre

10825 Financial Centre Parkway

Little Rock, AR. 72211-3552

Phone: (501) 221-9100

Fax: (501) 228-8509

Louis J. Freeh, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
J. Edgar Hoover Building

935 Pennsylvania Avenue, N'W,
Washington, D.C. 20535-0001
Telephone: (202) 324-3000

474
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To: Mr. I. C. Smith
From: -
b1
Date: July 3, 1997
Dear Mr. Smith,

Thank you for taking the time to call me in response to the fax I sent you yesterday. Your

concern for the Ives case was evident in our conversation. I believe you are and will contimue to
earnestly pursue the case to the best of your abilities.

I admit my earlier fax did, as you said, “...border on defamation.” After speaking with you, it is
obvious to me you are a professional and a man of integrity. It is regrettable you have to spend

any of your time responding to such comments. Obviously, your time is better spent investigating
crime.

Nevertheless, I hope you can understand my concem and frustration. One reason I follow the
Ives case is because of the alleged links to Mena. It is my belief, in spite of many investigations to
the contrary by governmental agencies and committees, something happened at Mena. Yet,

whatever happened is not in the open. It is buried in politics. I doubt we will ever know the full
truth, much less justice ever be served.

I do not want the same thing to happen in the Ives case. The death (murder?) of these boys
appears to be woven into a political morass with attendant cover-ups and doubtful investigations.
This is very disheartening to me. However, after speaking with you, 1 am confident your
investigation will be thorough, above board and fair.

The happenings around Mena and the resulting cover-up or inaction on the part of our -
governmert has undermined much of my confidence in our government. Conversely, your e

response to my concern was heartening. Please always remember your higher calling.

My prayers are with you and the Ives. May God help us all.

W

[l 1 0-3539¢

SEATCHED THOEXED \ %

JuL 031997

FB! - LITTLE ROCK
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FAX MEMORANDUM
DATE: July 3, 1997
TO: Mr. 1C Smith, Spccial Agent in Charge
FBI

10825 I'inancial Centre Parkway
Little Rock, AR 72211-3552

FROM: -Iitizen, Taxpayer, and 1'ruth Sceker L'7 C

SUBJECT:  See Attached

NO. OF PAGES__4 INCLUDING COVER

AN
Since the truth always comes out cventually (note the number of convictions coming out of

Whitewater), wouldn’t you rather be known as a man of integrity who exposcd the truth, rather
than a mouse who worked to hide the truth?

JobE(R-353 50 qj:(

SERI2E0 7 7 pygp LT

JUL 03 1997

FBI - LITTLE ROCK
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy, #200

In Reply, Please Refer  to Little Rock, AR 72211
File No. July 1, 1997

b

Thank you for your letter and accompanying article off
the Internet. :

I am not in a position to comment on an ongoing
investigation, as you are undoubtedly aware, but I will assure
you the characterization in the article is not an accurate
reflection of the FBI. The comments are both personally
offensive and irresponsible, and due to the pending status of the
investigation of the Ives-Henry deaths, I am basically unable to
comment on those inaccuracies. However, I will also assure you,
if there were evidence Mr. Dan Harmon, or anyone else, was
responsible for the deaths of Kevin Ives and Don Henry, that
would have been presented to a federal grand jury, assuming a
federal statute was applicable.

This matter is further complicated by a federal law
suit filed by two Pulaski County Sheriff’'s Department deputies
for defamation of character by the producers of “The Clinton
Chronicles.”

Given all this, I will not comment further, beyond
encouraging you to continue to monitor events in Arkansas, but to
include alternative sources of information.

Sincerely yours,

Ivian.ﬂ@k%mith

Special Agent in Charge

FBI, State of Arkansas
1 - Addressee
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Mr. [.C. Smith, Arkansas Special Agent in Charge BY FAX
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Suite 200

Two Financial Centre Parkway

Little Rock, Ar. 72211-3552

_ Dear Mr. Smith: ; June 30, 1997

I’ve followed with interest the story of the deaths Kevin Ives and Don Henry.
As you know, they were found on some railroad tracks after having been
individually, either stabbed, or clubbed to death prior to the patsy train
coming along and rupning over their bodies. How horrible this must have
been for therr families. Any parent would be heartbroken; wouldn’t you ?

Now I understand that the FBI is not interested in finding out who murdered
them because: a) they may not have been such wholesome kids in the first

place, or b) that they weren’t murdered at all, or ¢) both of the above, or d)
none of the above.

I have a long time good friend who works for the FBI and we have had some
sertous discussions regarding what in the heck the FBI’s purpose is anymore.

I can’t get a reasonable answer. It’s all such a murky business, this forensic
stuff; how can I understand, not being a part of these tine investigations
and esoteric procedures ? How indeed. % after all, is
just too anal retentive; and just because 150 people saw a streak of light
intercept TWAS800 doesn’t mean they know what that was - is

a phony). And ANFO bombs that are not capable of shattering concrete
columns with 35 psi of pressure can certainly, possibly, sheer them.

I guess we are all jus‘t too stupid out here. I was able to get a concession
from my friend that we did not win the war in Vietnam (L have personal
knowledge); our talks were not therefore unfruitful. It’s sad.though; cynicism
is building amongst my other friends. Can’t you do something ?

bC
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Juno e- ma:l printed Mon, 30\§g; 19097 18:21:86 , page 1

¥From: W <dhathaw@cris. com>
Return-p : <dhalhaw®Cris.com>

Reply-To: “The Other Side of the News (TM)" <otherside@misslink.net> ]

To: “Multiple Recipients of The Other Side of the News (TM)" <dhathaw@cris.com>
Date: Mon, 80 Jun 1997 12:45:34 +8

Subject: TOSN: (FWD) Public Enemy No. 1 (Ark RR Update)

Message-1ID: <199708301748.NAA04379@newman. concentric.net>

X-Status: Read

X-Mailer: Pegasus Mail for Win32 (v2.54)

snip. ..

——————— Forwarded Message Follows -------
Date Mon, 30 Jun 1997 01:31:39 -0500
Subject: Public Enemy No. 1

Public Enemy No. 1

Update: June 29, 1997
The “train deaths”
http: //www. idmedia. com/ttd. htm

"Our worst enemies here are not the ignorant and
the simple, however cruel; our worst enemies are
the intelligent and the corrupt.”

-Graham Greene
AN ENEMY HAS BEEN CLEARLY DEFINED

Many visitors to our website have taken it upon
themselves to contact several of the public officials
"involved with the train deaths case. One of those
. officials sometimes contacted is I.C. Smith, who is
the head of the Arkansas FBI office. Some who have
spoken with Smith were so appalled by what he said,
they have called or e-mailed to tell us. To begin

with, Smith purports that the FBI is “NOT CONVINCED
THE BOYS WERE MURDERED. "

Is this stupidity or what? From January of 1994 to

well into 1995, the FBI had an agent assigned full-time
to investigate the murders. The investigation was shut
down, not because there was a sudden determination

that the boys weren't murdered after all, but because it
became impossible to ignore the Mena commection. Is
Smith really expecting, or even wanting, us to believe
that the FBI conducted an eighteen-month-long murder
investigation before they determined there even was a

murder? Rather than exposing the Mena drug-smuggling
operation, the FBI wants us to believe that their
incompetence amounts to idiocy.

Even if the boys' bodies were never exhumed, and second
autopsies were never performed, and a team of seven forensic
experts did not agree and report that the signs of murder
were clear, questions surrounding the case cries COVER-UP,
and accidents are not covered up.

If the boys had accidentally laid down on the tracks and:’': . ..
gotten themselves run over by a train, why have local,
state, snd federal agencies put money and manpower into
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Juno e-mail printed Mon, SOiifin 1997 18:21:36 , page 2
seven seperate investigations spanning nearly a decade?
What o?her accidental deaths have received that kind of
attention? Why have these investigations been allowed
to go forward just to be shut down suddenly when the

inevitable connection to the Mena drug-smuggling
operation is made?

How did Dan Harmon, now known to have been involved in

the murders, just happen to be appointed by Judge John Cole
to head the Saline County grand jury investigation of the
murders? Why did Cole refuse to hear the complaints of

the grand jurors that Harmon would not allow them to see
the evidence and hear the witnesses they wanted? Wwhy did
at least seven witnesses turn up dead?

why did U.S. Attorney Chuck Banks shut down a federal
investigation after I took him information comnecting the
murders to a major drug operation involving public
officials? Why did Banks clear Harmon when federal grand
jurors were unanimously ready to indict him on drug-related
charges? Why did Harmon's RICO indictment exclude his
involvement in the murders even though the FBI have three
eye witnesses placing Harmon at the scene? Why have I

been able to locate a fourth eye-witness that the FBI says
they can‘'t find?

ENOUGH! We know why. It's because those who have the power
to call the shots do not want the crimes of Mena exposed.

So, it has become I.C. Smith's assignment to dispel

such notion that a crime was even committed. Lot's of luck.
Smith has got to be feeling like an imbecile for even making
such a suggestion. That must be why he has other suggestions
up his sleeve. Like, the boys were not all that wholesone,
and the parents were not all that attentive.

I'm not making this up. I'm just repeating what sources
have told me Smith said to them. And I can tell you, I
am personally more offended by such slurs against

Kevin and Don and their parents, than I am by Smith's
asinine statement that they were not murdered. For
argument's sake, let's say the boys had been very
troubled teens and that thefrr parents did not supervise
them properly. Wwhat is Smith's point? Is he gaying this
somehow justifies their deaths?

Smith has been caught in numerous lies, he has attempted

to generate bias against the parents of murdered children, }3%
and he has hinted that Kevin had s criminal record - if

that was true, Smith would be breaking the law for disclosing e
a juvenile criminal record. Since it isn't true, Smith is T

telling a slanderous, bald-faced lie.

why do our tax dollars have to pay the salary of the likes of
I.C. Smith? Fax or mail this update to Smith and FBI Director
Louis Freeh. We have the right to let them know how we feel

about such behavior from a high-runking, high-salaried public
official.

Do not doubt that each of you who takes the time to express
your concerns can make a difference.

“Never doubt that a small group of thoughtful, committed

people can change the world; indeed, it's the only thing
that ever has."”

people can cnange the worid: i1ndeed, 1t's the only thing
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-Margaret Mead

Best wishes to you all,
Jean Duffey

If anyone can locate an e-mail address

on Smith or Freeh, please share it with
us.

I. C. Smith, Arkansas Special Agent in Charge
Federal Buresu of Investigation

Suite 200

Two Findancial Centre

10825 Financial Centre Parkway

Little Rock, AR. 72211-8552

Phone: (501) 221-9100

Fax: (501) 228-8509

Louis J. Freeh, Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation
J. Edgar Hoover Building

935 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
washington, D.C. 20585-0001
Telephone: (202) 3824-3000
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You may be removed from The Other Side of the News mailing list at

any time by sending email to dhathaw®cris.com with the subj
Unsubscribe Other Side. Please direct comments to
at otherside®@misslink.net. 0l1d articles can be found at:

biC

http: //www.prairienet. org/otherside/
finger dhathaw@finger.cris.com for the PGP public key
To subscribe to The Other Side of the News, send an email with the

subject Subscribe Other Side to dhathaw@crig. com.
SFITENEP W IR WY SIS SBN TP MEQY NI NS SUUSE SR TP ST W WUOT W MU S S SO U S S S S PV A Y S

I I
K5



o <

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy, #200
Little Rock, AR 72211
July 3, 1997

In Reply, Please Refer 1o
File No.

o

Thank you for your facsimile and accompanying article
from Ms. Jean Duffy. I, of course, have already been made aware
of it and its contents.

Suffice to say, I do not agree with the contents of the
article or the personal characterization by Ms. Duffy. I can
assure you the facts as presented are both inaccurate, and
irresponsible. As Ms. Duffy is aware, I am not at liberty to
discuss an ongoing investigation and therefore, cannot
individually address the issues raised beyond simply stating they
are inaccurate. This matter is further complicated by the
existence of a civil suit filed in federal court by two Pulaski
County deputies for defamation for, as the suit alleges, they are
accused of being “suspects” in the deaths of the two teenagers,
by a film maker. I should also point out the Don Harmon RICO
indictment was investigated by this office, he was convicted on
the basis of that investigation, all of which occurred since my
assignment here in August, 1995. I cannot speak for past
prosecutive opinions (I've never met or talked to Mr. Chuck
Banks), but I will note those now accusing me of not indicting
Mr. Harmon were also those who said he would never be indicted
because he was part of the coverup. Further, the FBI does not
indict anyone - indictments are returned by grand juries based on
testimony presented by U.S. Attorneys. And, if there was any
credible evidence of Mr. Harmon's involvement in the deaths, I
assure you that would have been vigorously pursued, but noting
the FBI has no jurisdiction in local homicides.

Finally, I will emphatically state I have never stated
those teenagers were not murdered, and the only comment I have
made in the past regarding them individually was the fact being
out at three to four o'clock in the morning placed them in a
greater “at risk"” category.

1 - Addressee \6de A/'vg/ru 7/5/47% IJC {yﬁ 353 Y0 dé-y

1, - 166E-LR-35380 f05—REY-/5>

ICS/bng Searchod i

(2)/ . %9/ A/ LeuahzodT______'.’:-—-‘-
‘i Indexed e 2

Fled _{- % =

s
) ",(;'

P ' ' - b o e
I 7 vz ‘)/ . N Gatianze



3 &

I appreciate your interest in this matter, but would
also suggest you refer to other mediums to obtain a full picture

of our efforts in Arkansas - I think you will be pleased with the
results.

Sincerely yours,

Ivian C. Smith
Special Agent in Charge
FBI, State of Arkansas
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PRECEDENCE CLASSIFICATION
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O Priority [ secret Sender’s Initials: BNG *
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To: CORRESPONDENCE UNIT Date: 7/36/97 et
Name of Office

Facsimile Number: -
ame Room

From: ASAC BILL TEMPLE, LITTLE ROCK
Name of Office

Subject: 2 SEPARATE INQUIRIES RE KEVIN IVES/DON

HENRY/PUBLIC CORRUPTION

Special Handling Instructions:

R

Originator’s Name: BILL TEMPLE Telephone: _—___
Originator’s Facsimile Number: __—

Approved: \\p\:\
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Wednesday, July 16, 1997

I.C. Smith

Arkansas Special Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Suite 200, Two Financial Centre
10825 Financial Centre Parkway
Little Rock, AR 72211-3552

Dear Mr. Smith:

This is my third writing to you. You were kind enough to reply to the first. Not hearing
from you since, I'm distinctly asking for the favor of a response this time around. For the
subject I'm writing to you about is important. To me and many others.

When | first wrote it was in conjunction with the “Train Deaths” in Saline County. | was
concemed about the seeming immunity from justice Dan Harmon appeared to enjoy.
Your reply heartened me and strongly hinted that with patience, justice would prevail.

In my second letter | asked that, if possible, | be made aware of any progress in the
case. There was no reply this time and | excused the lack recognizing there was work
to be done by you and your staff that perhaps excluded the normal attention to
correspondence. |, like others, tried to rest on the encouragement generated by your
first letter. Indeed, as Harmon was indicted my optimism increased — until | leamed
upon what counts and found none had anything to do with the deaths of Don and Kevin.

Dan Harmon has been charged with only a fragment of his crimes. Those more
sensitive to the interests of others have been left untouched. Mena continues to taunt
those who love the truth and detest corruption in persons of both low and high position.

I have specific questions to pose to which | would be pleased to gain direct ahswers.

1. Itis reported in some circles that you have stated the FBI is unconvinced Don and _
Kevin were murdered, that their deaths may have been accidental. Is this so? | “ »f
have hesitated to accept such reports as they seem wholly inconsistent with past FBI o
investigations into the matter and the autopsy results of forensic experts. Your
clarification will help set the record straight.

2. Why haven't charges been brought against Dan Harmon directly related to the
deaths of Kevin and Don? Why didn’t the RICO indictment include his involvement
in the murders even though the FBI has multiple eyewitnesses placing Harmon at
the scene? (Of course, if the FBI position is that the boys weren't murdered that

would explain it. But it seems inconceivable to me that such is truly the FBI's
position.) .
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3. Another report has the FBI insinuating the boys weren't of very good character and
their parents lax in their supervision. [s this the FBI's position? If it is, and assuming
they are correct, in what way would that change anything from a legal perspective?

| await with anticipation your reply. It will prove helpful to me as | move towards a
position of soliciting the help of my Congressman to get to the bottom of these
disturbing matters. For anyone assuming some future weariness in those interested in
obtaining justice for the deaths of these boys would find himself terribly mistaken.

Sincerel

b7

P.S. Might you have an e-mail address available for my future use in corresponding?
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[.C. Smith

Arkansas Special Agent in Charge
Federai Bureau of Investigation
Suite 200, Two Financial Centre
10825 Financial Centre Parkway
Litlle Rock, AR 72211-3552
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U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer  to

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy, #200
File No. o

Little Rock, AR 72211
July 22, 1997

L c

Dear

Thank you for your letter of July 16 and your
continuing interest in events in Arkansas.

Apparently your letter was driven in part by
information on the Internet that is both inaccurate and
irresponsible. While I am not in a position to refute those
statements due to prohibitions against discussing ongoing

investigations, I can state some of the information as reported
on the Internet is simply not true.

The whole issue of discussing the matter is further
complicated by a civil suit filed in Federal Court by two Pulaski
County, Arkansas, deputies. They have filed suit against a film
maker for defamation of character based upon characterizations
made of their involvement in the deaths of the two teenagers.

While I will not discuss the results of any
investigation conducted by the FBI, I have never stated the
deaths of the teenagers was not a homicide.

I have been criticized for not indicting Dan Harmon for
the deaths of the teenagers. I must point out the FBI does not
indict anyone - investigations are presented to grand juries by
the United States Attorney’'s Office, but I can assure you if
sufficient evidence existed to indict anyone for those deaths,

including Mr. Harmon, that would have been presented for
consideration.
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I also deny ever having made disparaging remarks about
the character of the youths - regardless of what has been
reported. I have stated, and perhaps I should not have stated
anything, that the two youths were, unfortunately, at a greater
‘risk” by being out in the wee hours of the morning in remote e .
areas. That is not a characterization of the youths themselves, o
but instead, a simple fact that in today's world there are
greater dangers for all of us than in the past. Youths in remote
areas at 3:00 a.m. have greater potential for problems than in
their homes. Finally, even if the youths were of bad character,
and their parents not attentive - and I emphasize again, I have
never made these statements - this would not influence our

commitment to investigate this, or any such matter, with all our
energies. '

I resent the continuing inferences I am engaged in some
massive coverup in the deaths of the two youths - a coverup that
now encompasses almost ten years, involving numerous FBI agents,
prosecutors, United States Attorneys from opposing political
parties, sheriffs’ deputies, state police personnel, municipal
police, grand jury members, the media, etc., etc. I arrived in -
Arkansas less than two years past and the very people now
critical of me for not indicting Mr. Harmon (even if I could) are

also those who first stated we would not indict him, then stated
we would not convict him.

Perhaps you should consider alternative methods as
opposed to relying on a single source for your information.

Again, thank you for your letter.

Sincerely yours,

&y,

Ivian C. Smith
Special Agent in Charge
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FBI FACSIMILE
COVERSHEET
PRECEDENCE CLASSIFYCATION
Immediate — Top Secret Time Transmitted:
Priority ___ Secret Sender's Initials: _jiﬁvhJ
Routine __ Confidential Numbexr of Pages: ;Z
___ Sensitive
__ Unclassified
To: Little Rock Date:__ 7/16/97 .=
Facsimile number:__—
Attn: ASAC Temple
(Name Room Telephone #)
From: Coxrxes. Unit, OPCA -- FBIHO

(Name of Office)

SUBJECT: TWO_SEPARATE INQUIRIES RE

KEVIN YVES/DON HENRY/PUBLIC CORRUPTION

Special Handling Instructions: Has your Office addressed

allegations on Internet, furnished b attached) .

Also, have we addressed allegations of "cover-up involving Pres.

Clinton drug dealing and the death of these boys" as suggested in

congressional correspondence from Senator Connie Mack (attached)?

Originator's Name: —__ Telephone:

Originator's Facsimile Numberx:

Approved: qV“ | &i
B {W SN o 55350 s
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CONNIE.MAGK b%

FLORIDA

WASHINGTON, DC 20510-0904 O

WAnited States Senate 5 Q 2

July 11, 1997

!!!:me o! !elgl|!ative Affairs

Federal Bureau of Investigations A(A
10th and Pennsylvania Avenues, Room 7240
Washington, D.C. 20535 ‘

Enclosed please find correspondence from —

I would greatly appreciate any reply your office can provide
about this issue. You may respond directly to the constituent at
h"‘] C the following address:

l

Additionally, please send a copy of your response to% S
-at 517 Hart Senate Office Building, Washington, D.C. . B

Thank you for your time and consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

L

Connie Mack
United States Senator

CM/ahh .
Enclosures
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United State Senate
WASHINGTON D.C.
LA
QR CONNIE MACK

DATE: Tune 16, 1997
ADDRESS: |
PHONE: - /

ISSUE #1: What if anything can Sen. Mack do to make sure that the FBI is
doing all it can as a Federal Agency to investigate the deaths of

the two Arkansas boys, Kevin Ives & Don Henry, that were
found dead on the Railroad tracks? /

ISSUE #2: -hinks that there is a cover up involving Pres. Clinton,

drug dealing and the death of these boys.

REQUEST TAKEN BY: . f
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MEMORANDUM

DATE: July 3, 1997

TO: Mr. Louis J. rector, FBI

FROM: Citizen and Taxpayer

SUBJECT:  See Attached

Since the truth always comes out eventually (note the number of convictions coming out of
Whitewaer), wouldn’t you rather be known as a man of integrity who exposed and rcvea]ed
Truth, than one who worked to hide the Truth?

cc: -US House of Representatives
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- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPrA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

\ _3_ Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated,
explain this deletion.

O Deletions were made pursuant o the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material available for
relcase 10 you.

Section 552 Section 552a
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0 ®)2) O ®X7XB) a )2
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0O Information pertained oaly to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of youf e
request s listed in the title only. ) ’

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ies)
for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government ageacy(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasabitity of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to the
disposition at a later date.

{ .2 Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of , (0 (ﬂ G -~ LJQ‘ 353@" %

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

?’ The followmg number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

| 6C — LR -5 ’)80—- 45s N

AXXXXXXXXXXXSXXX

.\' Deleted Page(s) X

X No Duplication free X

X for this page X

XXX XXX XXX
NXXXXX
XXXXXX
NOINXXN FRUDO]
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 07/16/1997
To: Little Rock

From: Little Rock

Contac ASAC William C. Temple

Approved By:xf Temple William C

Drafted By: Temple William C:bng
Case ID #: ‘1/66C—LR—35380 (Pending)

Title: UNSUB;
KEVIN IVES - DECEASED;
DON HENRY - DECEASED;
ITAR/MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND
DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION R
0O0: LR

Synoisis: ﬁdocument telephone conversations with-

Administrative: Reference telcal from% to ASA
William C. Temple, 07/11/1997; telcal of A emple tob
07/14/1997; telcal of ASAC Temple to d

07/15/1997.

Details: On 07/11/1997, ASAC Temple received a telephone call
from Linda Ives. Mrs. Ives stated that she had turned over a
video tape of “Unsolved Mysteries” and several audio tapes
regarding Saline County Grand Jury proceedings to S

She stated she gave these items to S some time

ago and would like to have them back. ASAC Temple responded that (
he would check into the matter and return her call.

‘r

On 07/14/1997, ASAC Temple spoke to SA

advised she never received any tapes from
addition, ASAC Temple checked the FD-192s
and determined that no such tapes had been
Based on the above, ASAC Temple called
advised her that no such tapes could b
stated that then Saline Count
herself gave the tapes to SA

\
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in the substantive file
laced into evidence.
back and

SRS -
rather than
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To: Little Rocﬁ%ﬂ%rom: Little Rock
Re: 166C-LR-35380, 07/16/1997

On 07/14/1997, ASAC Temple again spoke to SA“
with the new information as to the identity of the person w

gave her the tapes. Upon reflection, SA remembered a box
- 5 that was given to her by Saline County
: SAhwas a Saline County
t that time. The box, which SA located at her

, contained numerous video and audio tapes. SAP
stated that since she did not consider the tapes to be
evidentiary in nature, she did not enter them into evidence. It
is noted that one of the video tapes is labeled “Unsolved

Mysteries-Friends to the End + Update.” In addition,
tape is labeled "“1988 Grand Jury Proceedings.”

one audio \

b7

On 07/16/1997, ASAC Temple advised SA—that she
should prepare an inventor items in the box and attempt /

to return the box to Later that

Hadvised ASAC Temple she had contacted
who wil accept the box. 1In addition, S

inventory sheet for the items, which will

ASAC Templ en attempted to recontact
number . The telephone was answere

prepared an
e placed in the file.
at telephone

Y ASAC
Temple advised that the box containing the tapes would
be delivered to this same date. She was advised

that the above mentione tape and audio tape had been

located ang woul e contained in the box. She stated she was
aware of earlier request and was appreciative that the

tapes had been lo she stated ¢ P 11
contac regarding the tapes.
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Senator Connie Mack asked that the FBI respond directly
to you about your inquiry regarding the investigation into the
deaths of Kevin Ives and Don Henry and your suggestion that there
1s a link between these deaths and the current Administration.

1468 - LR -353 50

be unable to address your specific questions
about the Ives/Henry case since it is a longstanding Department
of Justice and FBI policy not to comment in detail about matters
involving an ongoing investigation. This policy exists to pro-
tect the rights of all parties involved and to prevent any impact
on any criminal charges which might result. I have been assured
that we are working diligently to bring this investigation to a
conclusion as quickly as possible. Once all of the facts have
been completely developed, the prosecutive merits of the.case
will be determined by the appropriate United States Attorney.

)s: e

In view of the considerable publicity about: this tragedy,
I would like to state, however, that there have been considera-
ble misrepresentations relating to this and other investigations
being conducted by our Little Rock Office. Please be assured that
the investigation of the deaths of Kevin Ives and Doh Henry is
ongoing. Additionally, the U.S. Attorney's Office is still con-
ducting a thorough and aggressive investigation relating to
criminal allegations involving Saline County, Arkansas, which I
believe is the second issue of interest to you. There have been

some developments that reveal we are being successful 1n thls
effort.

@ €
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I appreciate the interest and ask that you continue to
monitor the results of these and other FRI investigations in
Arkansas. I think you will be pleased with what we are doing.

Sincerely yours,
John E. Collingwood
Inspector in Charge

Office of Public and
Congressional Affairs

By: A. Robert Walsh

. Acting Unit Chief g&
1 - Honorable Connie Mack
United States Senate /% c- L,Z 35330“
Washington, D.C. 20510 "_
<:>— SAC, Little Rock - Encs. Dt P <~j§&rf
Attention ASAC Bill Temple: Reurfax 7/17/97 to ! R

OPCA. T,
1 'a - Encs. 67C , |
1 - CAO (7240) . .. !
62C-HQ-1077229 5%749‘
NOTE: Reply based on responses by the Little Rock OfTfITE TO =

others who have inquired similarly.
BHM:ytb




